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Package size

M@ED@%&‘EUROPE;NN??O t‘;'— +R2: 1x7 mL

105-002242-00 x36-mL + R2: 1x20 mL
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL
105-006174-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL+Cal: 5x1 mL
105-004503-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL+Cal: 5x1 mL
105-004504-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL+Cal: 5x1 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Microalbumin (MALB)
concentration in human urine and cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) on Mindray BS
series chemistry analyzers. It is intended to be used for diagnosing and
monitoring the therapeutic effect of albuminuria, and it could also be used
for aiding to diagnose renal diseases, blood brain barrier disorders.
Summary'*

Albumin is the only non-glycosylated plasma protein with 66.3kDa, is the
critical component in plasma, and is the most important binding and
transport protein. It is synthesized in the liver and has the 19 days half-life.
Determination of albumin is clinically relevent in serum, CSF and urine.

In urine, it is known as microalbumin. A healthy kidney infiltrated and
excreted unnecessary albumin which sustain in blood as valuable protein.
Microalbumin (MALB) is defined as a condition characterized by urinary
albumin excretion above 20 mg/L in normal adults. Investigations have
established a range of 20 mg/L-200 mg/L as diagnostic for MALB.

The presence of MALB in the urine is a reliable and sensitive evidence to
diagnose earliest stage of nephropathy. MALB can be considered as an
indicator of deteriorating renal function in diabetic subjects. It also may
beneficial to control diabetes treatment program.

In CSF of healthy individuals, albumin is completely originated from the
serum, and the change of ALB ratio is a good maker of blood-brain barrier.
The albumin CSF/serum ratio is dependent on age, especially during infancy
and old age. The albumin CSF/serum ratio is a reliably quantified aid and
increased in blood brain barrier disorders, such as viral meningitis, spinal
cord tumor. By simultaneously determining IgG in CSF and serum while
taking into account the individual albumin ratios, it is possible to
differentiate between IgG originating from the blood and CNS-synthesized
immunoglobulin.
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Assay Principle
Immunoturbidimetric Assay Method
Anti-human albumin antibody + albumin
(agglutination)

When the sample is added to the R1 and R2, turbidity changes caused by
antigen-antibody reaction. The turbidity is proportional to albumin quantity
in the sample. The actual concentration is then determined by a calibration
curve prepared from calibrators of known concentration.

Reagents Components

Immunocomplex

R1L: Phosphate Buffer 3.030 g/L
Sodium azide 0.095%

Phosphate Buffer 2.420 g/L

R2: Goat anti-human MALB antibody 0.500 g/L
Sodium azide 0.095%

Phosphate Buffer 3.030 g/L

Calibrator: Human ALB 0.025 g/L~0.400 g/L

Sodium azide 0.095%

MALB Calibrator is a multi-point calibrator, which contains 5 different levels:

a, b, ¢, d, e. The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models

listed in the value sheet. For CSF MALB test, please scan reagent bar code on

the extra label in the box for bar-coded reagent loading.

Storage and stability

Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8

and protected from light.

On board in use, the reagents are stable for 30 days when refrigerated on

the analyzer. Once opened in use, the calibrator is stable for 30 days when

refrigerated at 2-8 and protected from light.

Contamination must be avoided.

Do not freeze the reagent.

Specimen collection and preparation

® Specimen types

Urine and cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) are suitable for samples.

® Preparation for Analysis

1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer. Sample collection systems from various manufacturers
may contain differing materials which could affect the test results in some
cases, avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other collection
containers.

2023-06, English 1-2 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

2.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
3.CSF sample should be better to test in one hour.
® Sample Stability
Urine®: 7 days at 15-25°C
1 month at 2-8°C
6 months at (-25)-(-15)°C
CSF: 3 days at 2-8°C
6 months at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)5. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Calibrator is ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
Materials required but not provided
1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.
2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.
3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.
Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
CSF: Dilution First
Sample types Urine Sample for dilution: 10 pL
Diluent (saline): 110 pL
Assay type Endpoint
Wavelength 340 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 187.5 uL
Sample or Calibrator 12 pL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 4 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:
R2 30 L

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, then read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-A1)

2023-06, English 1-3 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in

proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent

Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation

manual for the analyzers.

Calibration

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (within the kit or MALB
Calibrator:105-002315-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl
(saline) for multi-point calibration. The calibrator values are assigned by
Mindray standard transfer procedure and routine method. As the values of
calibrator are those of urine and CSF, the calibrator for CSF is ready for use.
The traceability process is based on ISO 175117, the analyte (measurand)
in this calibrator is traceable to the reference material ERM DA470K.

2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 14 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of

chemistry analyzers.

3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.

Quality control

1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Control (MALB Control:
105-002316-00 or other suitable control) to verify the performance of the
measurement procedure; other suitable control material can be used in
addition.

2.Single level of control material is recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn't recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

AA=(A2-A1) sample or calibrator.

C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.
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The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and
calculates the MALB concentration of each sample automatically after
calibration.

Conversion factor: mg/L x 0.0152= pmol/L

Dilution

If the value of urine sample exceeds 300 mg/L, the sample should be diluted
with 9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+ 29) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 30.

If the value of CSF sample exceeds 3600 mg/L, the sample should be diluted
with 9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+ 3) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 4.

Expected values?

Sample Type Units
Urine < 20 mg/L
Cerebrospinal fluid < 350 mg/L

The expected value is provided from reference, and Mindray has verified it
by 140 urine samples and 246 CSF samples of people from southern China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity
The Microalbumin kit has an analytical sensitivity of 4 mg/L (urine) and 48
mg/L (CSF) on BS-2000. Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest
concentration of analyte that can be distinguished from a sample that
contains no analyte. It is calculated as the value lying 3 standard deviations
above that of the mean from 20 replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Type Units
Urine 4-300 mg/L

A high concentration MALB urine sample (approximately 300 mg/L is mixed
with a low concentration sample <4 mg/L) at different ratios, generating a
series of dilutions. The MALB concentration of each dilution is determined
using Mindray System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the
correlation coefficient r>=0.990. The reportable range is 4-9000 mg/L.
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Sample Type Units
CSF 48-3600 mg/L

A high concentration MALB CSF sample (approximately 3600 mg/L) is mixed
with a low concentration sample (<48 mg/L) at different ratios, generating a
series of dilutions. The MALB concentration of each dilution is determined
using Mindray System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the
correlation coefficient r=0.990. The reportable range is 48-14400 mg/L.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A38,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of urine control and samples on BS-800, CSF control and
samples on BS-2000 are summarized below*.

Urine:

Specimen Type Mean il Within-Lab
(N=80) (mg/L) SD (mg/L) CV% SD(mg/L) CV%
Control 20.86 0.27 1.31 0.66 3.18
Urine 1 180.90 1.30 0.72 1.68 0.93

CSF:

Specimen Type Mean Repeatability Within-Lab
(N=80) (mg/L) sSD (mg/L) CV% SD(mg/L) CV%
Control 225.23 2.53 1.12 5.21 2.32

CSF 1 129.98  2.35 1.81 4.29 3.30
CSF 2 326.31 3.71 1.14 5.77 1.77
CSF 3 454.11 6.60 1.45 9.91 2.18

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human sample pools, and recovers are
within £10 % or 1.1 mg/L for urine samples, within £10 % or £45.0 mg/L
for CSF samples, of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The interference studies
data of urine samples on BS-800, CSF samples on BS-2000 are summarized
below.
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Urine:

N Interferent Analyte Relative

Isn::;ft::‘r:\eg Concentration Concen;ation Deviation
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 285.45 -0.98
Hemoglobin 300 285.26 -1.38
Bilirubin 66 153.01 -3.98
Glucose 2000 286.92 -0.93
Acetone 350 294.46 +0.57
Creatinine 500 289.75 -0.07
Urea 4200 289.79 -3.77
Urobilinogen 20 285.13 -0.28

CSF:
Interfering rInterferer_lt r Analyte_ Rel_atiye
Substance ration ration D

(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Hemoglobin 1000 290.74 +5.26
Conjugated bilirubin 40 290.39 +2.29

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A3%. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-800/Mindray MALB Reagent) (y)
was compared with comparison system (HITACHI 7180/Roche MALB
Reagent) (x) using the same urine specimens. The statistical data
obtained by linear regression are shown in the table below *

Regression Fit Correlation Sample Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (mg/L)
y=1.045x-0.7978 0.9990 100 5.65-278.76

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray MALB Reagent) (y) was
compared with comparison system (Siemens BN II/Siemens MALB Reagent)
(x) using the same CSF specimens. The statistical data obtained by linear
regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (mg/L)
y=0.9671x-5.2243 0.9982 115 39.45-3255.94

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
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Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous substances'®.

When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to retest and check

the result.

Warnings and precaution

. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix new opened reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the reagent accidentally enters the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.The calibrator was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be

negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen.

13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely

affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
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15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
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Graphical symbols

Ce. [ &

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

ec [rep] [LoT] { sl

Authorized representative Batch Code
in the European limit

<y

S

& K

Keep away from sunlight

Indicates a medical device that
needs

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacture number

Biological

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)
Address: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Ha6op ans p y (MALB),
WUMMyHOTYp6nanMeTpuueckuii Mmetop c €n123

NHdop Ans ogop

Cat. No. Pasmep
105-006173-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL
105-002242-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL

105-006174-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL + kanubparop: 5x1 mL
105-004503-00  R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL + Kanubpatop: 5x1 mL
105-004504-00  R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL + Kanu6patop: 5x1 mL

Lenesoe Ha3HaueHune

AHanu3 in vitro Ans  KONWYECTBEHHOro onpefeneHus KOHLEHTpauun
MukpoanbbymunHa (MALB) B Moue yenoseka M CMMHHOMO3IOBOM XMAKOCTU
(CMX) Ha xumuyeckux aHanusatopax Mindray cepum BS. AHanus
npeaHasHayYeH Ana  AWArHOCTMKM M MOHWUTOpPUHIa TepanesBTUYecKoro
3hdekTa neyeHns anbbyMMHypumn, a Takxe MOXeT BbiTb MCNONb30BaH ANs
nomowmn B AnarHoctuke 3abonesBaHui noyek, Hapr.IEHIAIZ
I'eMaTOBHLlquaHM"IECKOI'O 6aphepa.

Kpartkas cnpaska '*

AnbGYMUH, €AWHCTBEHHbI  HEerNMKO3MIMPOBaHHbIA 6enok  nnasmbl  C
pasMepoM 66.3kDa, sBNsieTCsl KpaiiHe BaXKHbIM KOMMOHEHTOM B rMnasme
KPOBM U Hanbonee BaXHbIM CBA3LIBAIOWUMM W TPAHCMOPTHbIM GenkoM. OH
CUHTE3MpYeTCA B Me4YeHW M UMeeT nepuoa nonypacnada 19 cyTok.
Onpesenexve coaepxaHus anbbyMuHa B cbiBopoTke, CMXX 1 Moye siBnsieTcs
K/IMHUYECKM 3HAUNMbIM.

B Moue OH onpesenseTcs kak MWUKPoanbbyMuH. W36biTok anbbymuHa,
KOTOPbIA MPUCYTCTBYET B KPOBW Kak LEHHbI 6enok, ¢dunbTpyetca u
BbIAENAETCS W3 OpraHuW3Ma 3A40POBLIMM MouYkaMW. MukpoanbGyMuHypus
(MALB) onpepensieTcsi Kak COCTOSiHAE, NPU  KOTOPOM KOHLEHTpauus
anbbymuHa B Moue npesbiwaeT 20 mg/L y 340poBbIX B3pOCnbIX Ntoaeir. B
KauecTBe AMArHOCTUYECKOro AuanasoHa Aans  MALB  uccneposatenu
ycTaHoBWAM AnanasoH 20 mg/L-200 mg/L.
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Hannuve MALB B MoYye —  [OCTOBEPHbIA 1 YYBCTBUTENbHbIN
AMarHoCTMYEeCKnii nokasaTenb HavanbHoi crtaauu Hedponatun. MALB
MOXHO CYMTaTb MHAMKATOPOM HapylleHus (yHKUWM noyek npu auabete.
OTOT nokasaTenb Takke MOXeT O6biTb MOME3HbIM AN KOHTPONs
3 HEKTUBHOCTM CXeMbI NeyeHuns avabeTa.

B CMX 340p0BbIX Jitoei anbByMUH NONHOCTLIO MPOMCXOAUT U3 CbIBOPOTKM
KPOBW UM M3MEHeHWe COOTHOWeHMs anbbyMuHa sBnseTcs dakTopoM
obecrieyeHuns xopolero rematosHuedanuyeckoro 6apbepa. CooTHOWEHNE
anbbymmHa B CMXX/cblBOpoTke 3aBWCUT OT BO3pacTa, OCO6EHHO B
MIaAeHUYeCckoM W MoxwioMm BospacTe. COOTHOWeHWe anbbymuHa B
CMXK/cblBOPOTKE SBNAETCA HAA@XHBIM KONMYECTBEHHBIM MoKasaTeneM u
NOBbLIWAETCA MPU HapyLEeHWAX reMaTo3Huedanuueckoro 6apbepa, Takux
KaK BUPYCHBIA MEHMHIUT, ONyXONb CMMHHOrO Mo3ra. OAHOBpeMeHHoe
onpeaenenne IgG B CMX 1 CbIBOPOTKE KPOBM C YYETOM OTAENbHbIX
COOTHOWEHNI anb6yMMHOB MO3BONSET OTAWYaTL IgG, nocTynawowwi u3
KPOBW, U UMMYHOFN06YNNH, CUHTE3UPOBaHHbIN B LIHC.

MpuHumn ananmsa

NMMyHOTYpBuaNMeTpUYECKnii MeToa

AHTUTENO K YeNoBeUeCckoMy anbByMUHY + anbbyMnH =——————=
MMMyHoKOMNNeKc (arrnioTuHaums)

Mpu BHecenun B obpasel peareHTos R1 1 R2 M3MeHAETCS ero MyTHOCTb B
pe3ynbTate peakuun aHTUreH-aHTUTeno. CreneHb W3MeHeHus MYTHOCTH
nponopuuoHanbHa KOoHUeHTpauun anbbymuHa B obpasue. ®akTuuyeckoe
3Ha4YeHune KOHUeHTpauuu onpeaensieTcs 3atem no KBﬂVIGpOBO‘-IHOI;i KDVIEOIZ,

nony 0l Npu TOPOB C U3BECTHOM KOHLEHTpaLueii.
PeareHTbl U KOMNOHEHTbI
RL: ®ocdaTHbli Bydep 3,030 g/L
A3un HaTpus 0,095%
®occaTHbI 6ydep 2,420 g/L
R2: Kosbe antuTeno k MALB 0,500 g/L
yenoseka
A3ua HaTpus 0,095%
®ocdaTHbli Bydep 3,030 g/L
Kanu6patop: YenoBeyeckuit anbbymuH 0,025 g/L~0,400 g/L
A3ua HaTpus 0,095%
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Kanubpatop MukpoanbbymnHa npeacTaBnseT coboit kanubpatop Ans
MHOFOTOUYEUHO KannGpOBKM, KOTOPbIN COAEPXKMT 5 pasHbIX KOHLEHTPaLMii a,
b, ¢, d, e. 3HayeHus ans kanubpatopa 3aBUCAT OT nNapTUM C
COOTBETCTBYIOWMMM MOAENAMM, YKa3aHHbIMW B Tabnuue 3HaueHuit. [ns
obecrneyeHns BbINonHeHus aHanusa MALBCMXK oTckaHupyiiTe, noxanyicra,
WTPUX-KOA peareHTa Ha AOMOMHUTENbHOI 3TUKETKE B AUMKE ANS 3arpy3kn
peareHToB CO WTPUX-KOAAMM.
XpaHeHue n cTabunbHOCTL
Wcnonb3oBaTh 10 UCTEYEHUS CPOKa FOAHOCTU, yKa3aHHOro Ha 3TUKeTKe, Npu
XpaHeHUM B HepacneyaTaHHoM Buae Npu 2-8 °C B 3alMLEHHOM OT CBeTa
mecTe.
I'\pm MCNONb30BaHMM B aHanusaTope peareHTbl cTabunbHbl B Teyenve 30
CYTOK MpU XpaHeHUM B OXNaXAEHHOM COCTOSHMM Ha aHanusaTope. Mocne
BCKPbITUA ANS UCNONb30BaHNA KaﬂVIGpaTOp ocTaeTcs cTabunbHbIM B TeYeHne
30 cyTok Npu oxnaxaeHun Ao TemnepaTypbl 2-8°C 1 3awmTe OT cBeTa.
HEOGXOIJMMO usberatb 3arps3HeHus.
He 3aMopaxwBaiiTe peareHT.
OT160p 1 Nnoarotoska o6pasuos
B Tunbl 06pasuyos
Ansa o6pasuos NoAXoAST MOYa M CMMHHOMO3roBas XuakocTb (CMXK).
u MMoaroToBKa nepea aHanU3oM
1.MpumensitiTe noaxoasiwne nNpPo6UPKM UM  KOHTelHepbl Ana c6opa
06pasuoB M creayiiTe MHCTPYKUMSM npoussoauTens. Cuctemsl c6opa
06pa3LoB pasHbIX MPOWM3BOAMTENE MOryT coAepXaTb pasfnyHble
MaTepuanbl, KOTOpble, B HEKOTOPbIX C/yyasx, MOTYT BAMATb Ha
pe3ynbTaTbl aHanusa, cnepyet u3beratb HeraTmsHoro BNAHUA
MaTepuanos NPpo6UPOK UNU APYrUX KOHTeHepoB Ans c6opa 06pasLoB.
2.06pasubl nocne c6opa M npeasapuTenbHoit 06paboTkm  cneayet
nNpoaHanM3npoBaTh KakK MOXHO CKopee.
3.06pa3ubl CMX nyulie Bcero npoaHannsnposaTb B TEYEHWE OAHOrO Yaca.
CrabunbHocTb 06pasLoB
Moua®: 7 cyTok npu 15-25 °C
1 mecsay npu 2-8°C
6 mecsaues npu (-25)-(-15)°C
CMX: 3 cyTok npu 2-8 °C
6 mecsues npu (-25)-(-15)°C
[Ons 6onee ANUTENLHOrO XpaHeHUs 06pasiibl HEO6XOAMMO 3aMOPO3UTL NpK
Temnepatype (-20 ©°C)°. O6pasey K CTabunbHOCTM 06pasuoB Gbiliu
YCTaHOB/NE€HbI Npou3BoAUTENEM I/I/IAI'WI OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaasa

2023-06, Pycckuit 2-3 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

nabopaTopusi AO/MKHAa YCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOWM COBCTBEHHbIE KpUTEPUK
CcTabunbHOCTU 06pasLoB.

MoaroroBka peareHToB

PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO.

Kanubpartop rotoB K MCNONb30BAHMIO.

BbinonHsiTe nnaHoBoe TexHU4Yeckoe Oo6CnyxuBaHWe W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuu, BKIo4as KanmbposKy U aHann3 cMcTeMbl, YTO6bl rapaHTMPOBaThb
paboTocnoco6HOCTb aHaNIUTUUECKOW CUCTEMDI.

L Mmarep KOTOpbleé He npeacTaB/ieHbl B

Ha6ope

1.06biuHble  nabopaTopHble  MaTepuansli:  Pacteop NaCl 9  g/L
(pusmonorudeckunii  pactsop),  AUCTUINWMPOBAHHAs/AENOHU3OBAHHAS
BoAa.

2.Kanubpatop 1 KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pasfenioM WHCTPYKuuu ans
peareHToB MO BbIMNOSIHEHMIO KanMBPOBKM N KOHTpOns kauecTsa.

3.Xumunyeckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepun BS un  nabopaTopHoe

o6opyAoBaHue 06Lero HasHaueHns.

Mertoaunka T )
MapameTpb! Xumuueckue aHanusartopbl BS-800
CMX: MepBoe pa3BeaeHue
Tunbi 06pasLos Moua Obpaseu ans passeaenus: 10 uuL
Pas6aButens (duanonormyeckuin
pacTteop): 110 pL
Tvn aHanusa MeToA KOHEYHOM TOUKMN
[LnvHa BonHbI 340 nm
Hanpasnenue peakuum YBenuuenve
R1 187,5 pL
O6paseu nnn Kanubpatop 12 pL

CMellaiiTe, HKY6UpYiiTe npu 37 °C B TeueHne 4 MuH, onpeaenuTe
nornoweHune Al, 3atem gobasbTe:
R2 30 L
TwaTensbHo nepemellaite, HKY6UpyiiTe npu 37 °C B TeyeHne 5 MUH,
3aTeM onpejenuTe nornoweHue A2,
3aTeM paccuuTaiite AA=(A2-Al)
MapaMeTpbl MOTYT OTAMYATLCS Ha PasHbIX XMMUYECKUX aHanu3aTopax, npu
HEOGXOAMMOCTM MX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHaNbHO  KOPPeKTUpoBaTh. [Ans
XUMUYECKMX aHanusaTtopos Mindray cepuu BS napameTpbl AN peareHToB
npeaocTaBasloTc Mo 3ampocy. O6paTMTeck K  COOTBETCTBYHOLEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCMlyaTaunm 3TUX aHanu3aTopos.
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Kanun6poska

1.PekomMeHayeTcs mcnonb3osaTb Kanubpatop Mindray (B coctaBe HabGopa
vnn  Kanubpatop  MukpoanbbymuHa:105-002315-00 wunu  apyrve
noaxoasiuve kanuépaTopbl) u NaCl 9 g/L (cbusmnonormyeckuii pacrtsop)

ANS  MHOrOTOYEYHON  KanubpoBkW. 3HaueHus aAns  kanubpatopa

onpeaeneHbl C MOMOLLLIO CTaHAAPTM30BaHHOM METOAMKW KOMMNaHuu

Mindray 1 o6bluHoro Metoja. ECnn 3HauyeHus Ans  kanubpatopa

COOTBETCTBYIOT 3HaUeHusIM Ans moun n CMX, kanubpatop ans CMX rotos

K Mcnonb3oBaHmio. Mpouecc NpocnexnBaeMocTi U3MepeHuii OCHoBaH Ha

ISO 175117, aHanuT (M3MepsieMasi BE/MYMHA) B AaHHOM KanuGpatope

COOTBETCTBYET CTaHAapTHOMY 06pasuy ERM DA470K.

2.Yacrorta kanmbposku

Kanubposka Xumuyeckux aHanusatopos BS-800 crabunbHa B TeyeHue

npubnusmtenbHo 14 cyTok. [ns pasHbix Npu6opoB CTabunbHOCTbL

KanMBpoBKM  MOXET OT/M4aTbCsi, Kaxaoi nabopatopum  cneayeT

YCTaHOBUTb 4acToTy KaﬂMﬁpOBKM B napameTpax npwﬁupa B COOTBETCTBUN

CO CBOMM PeXMUMOM MCMONb30BaHMS.

MoxeT nOHa,L]OﬁVIThCﬂ noBTOpHas KanmépoBKa npn BO3HWKHOBEHWUU

cneayowmx 06CTOATeNbCTB:

o MNpu N3MEHEHNN NapTUM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMio cobntoaaeMbix MPOLEAYp KOHTPONs KauyecTsa
win  nNpu  BbIXoae 3Ha4YeHuit ANA  KOHTPONbHOrO MaTepuana 3a
[ONYCTUMbIE Npeaensl.

o Mpu  BbLINONHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW  Mpoueaypbl MO  TeXHUYECKOMY
OBCNYXMBAHWIO WM YCTPAHEHMIO  HEUCMPABHOCTU  XMMMYECKWX
aHann3aTopos.

3.3HaueHuns Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUXW WU COOTBETCTBYIOLMX

Mmozene, y B Tabnuue .

KoHTponb kauecTsa

.PekomeHayeTcs ucnonb3oBaTb KOHTpO/b Mindray (KoHTponb
MUKpoanbbyMuHa: 105-002316-00 wan  Apyroit NoAXOASWMIA
KOHTPONbHbLIA MaTepuan) ANs NpoBepku 3hdEKTUBHOCTM npoueaypbl
M3MEepEeHUs; AOMONMHUTENIHO MOXHO MCNONb30BaTh APyrie MOAXOAslIMe
KOHTPO/NbHbIE MaTepuarbl.

2.PeKoMeHAYeTCs UCMOMb30BaTb OAWH YPOBEHb KOHTPOJILHOTO MaTepuana

AN aHanuM3a KaXaoW napTuu  obpasuos. Kpome Toro, creayert

aHanM3MpoBaTb KOHTPOSbHbIA MaTepuan ¢ Kaxaoi HOBOM KanubpoBKoi, C

KaX/bIM HOBbIM KapTPUWAXEM C peareHTaMu W Mocie onpeAeneHHbIX

npoueayp TexHUYeckoro obcnyxuBaHus i yCTpaHeHust

-
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HeWCrpaBHOCTel, Kak MoAPo6HO OnMMCaHo B COOTBETCTBYIOWEM
PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMIyaTaLuu CUCTEMbI.

3.B kaxpolt na6opaTopun cneayer YCTaHOBUTb COBCTBEHHYID CXemy
BHYTPEHHEr0  KOHTPONMS  Kayectea W MOPSAOK  BbINOSHEHMA
KOPPeKTUpYIoWMX AeNCTBUIA B Tex CiyuasX, Koraa pesynbTaTel Ans
KOHTPONIbHOrO MaTepuana BLIXOAAT 3a PaMKu A0MYCTUMbIX ANaNa3oHOB.

Pacuer

AA=(A2-A1) obpa3sua nnu kanubparopa.

C obpa3sua = (AA obpasua/AA kanubpaTtopa)xC kanubpartopa

XuMmunueckunii aHanusatop cepun BS onpeaensieT usmMeHeHue MoOrnoweHus

(AA) n aBTOMaTMYECKM BbIYUCISIET KOHUEHTpaumuio MALB B kaxaom obpasue

nocne BbINOJIHEHUSA KaﬂM6p0BKM.

KoadduumeHt nepecyeta: mg/L x 0,0152= pmol/L

PasBepeHune

Ecnn 3HaueHve ans obpasua Moun npesblwaer 300 mg/L, To obpasel

cneayet passectu pactsopom NaCl 9 g/L (cdhu3nonornyeckuii pactsopom)

(Hanpumep, 1 k 29) v NOBTOPUTL aHanu3. MonyyeHHbI pesynbTaT cneayet

YMHOXWTb Ha 30.

Ecnn 3Hayenve ans obpasua CMX npesbiwaet 3600 mg/L, To o6pasey

cneayet passectn pactsopoM NaCl 9 g/L (dusmonormyeckuit pactsopom)

(Hanpumep, 1 k 3) ¥ NOBTOPWTbL aHanu3; NONy4YeHHbI pesynbTaT cneayet

YMHOXWTb Ha 4.

n 2
Tun o6pasua 3HaueHus

Moua < 20 mg/L

CNUHHOMO3roBas XuaKoCTb < 350 mg/L

MpeanonaraeMoe 3HauyeHue MNOJyYEHO MPU WUCMONL30BAHMM 3TanoHa, W
koMnaHusa Mindray nposepuna ero Ha 140 o6pasuax Moun 1 246 obpasuax
CMX, B3siTbIX y Ntofeit U3 toxHoro Kutas. Kaxaas nabopatopus AomkHa
yCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOM  COGCTBEHHble  pedepeHCHble  UHTepBanbl B
3aBMCMMOCTM OT €€ KOHKPETHOTO PAaCroNOXKEeHWs U MONYMSALNOHHBIX
XapaKTep1CTUK, MOCKONbKY NpeAnonaraeMble 3HayeHUs MoryT OT/INYaThCs B
3aBMCMMOCTY OT reorpacmm, packl, nona u Bospacra.

Pa6oune xapaKTepucTmkun

B AHanMTHuYeCcKasn YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTL

Habop ans onpeaenexns MukpoansbymuHa (MALB) umeeT aHanutuyeckylo
YyBCTBUTENBLHOCTL 4 Mg/L (Moya) n 48 mg/L (CMX) Ha npubope BS-2000.
AHanuTUyeckas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb  OMpedenseTcs Kak —HauMeHbluas
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KOHUEHTPauuMs aHanuta, Mo KOTOPOW MOXHO OTAMuMTh obpaseu, He
conepxalnin 3TOT aHanut. OHa pacCuMTLIBAETCH KaK 3HaueHue, Ha 3
CTaHAapTHbIX OTK/IOHEHUS Np cpeaHee , NONyYeHHoe
13 20 NOBTOPHbIX aHaNM30B 06pa3Lia, He CoAepXalllero aHanumTa.

B [lnana3oH usMepeHuin

Cuctembl Mindray cepun BS obecneumBalotr cnefyoowmii  AvanasoH
JIMHenHOCTH:

Tun o6pasua 3HaueHus
Moua 4-300 mg/L
Ans  nonydyenus cepwn n B pa €ooT! X

cMewmBaeTcs obpasel, MOYM C  BbICOKOW  KOHUeHTpauuei MALB
(npubnusutenbHo 300 mg/L) c 06pasLoM C HU3KOW KOHUEHTpauunen (<4
mg/L). KoHueHTpauutio MALB ans kaxaoro pasBefeHUs Onpeaensitor c
ucnonb3osaHneM cuctemsl Mindray, AnanasoH NMHEMHOCTY NoATBEPXAAETCS
no koadduumenty koppensuum r = 0,990. Pernctpupyemblii AvanasoH
cocTasnsieT 4-9000 mg/L.

Tun o6pasua 3HauyeHuns
CMX 48-3600 mg/L

Ansi  NonyuYeHWs CepuM  pPasBeAeHU B  PasNUHbIX  COOTHOLIEHUSIX
cMewmBaeTca  obpasey, CMX € BbICOKOW  KOHUeHTpauuei MALB
(npubnusutensHo 3600 mg/L) c 06pa3sLoM C HU3KOI KOHUEHTpaumeit (<48
mg/L). KoHueHTpauutio MALB ans kaxaoro pasBeAeHUs Onpeaensitor c
ucnonb3oBaHneM cuctemsl Mindray, AanasoH NMHERHOCTY NoATBEpPXAAETCA
no koadduumeHty koppensuum r = 0,990. Pernctpupyemblii AuanasoH
coctasnset 48-14400 mg/L.

u [peumnsnoHHOCTb

TMPEeUM3NOHHOCTE  ONPEAEensiiM C MOMOLLBIO CNEAYIOWEro OA06PEHHOro
pykoBoacTsa CLSI EP05-A38, kaxablit 06pa3eL| KONMUECTBEHHO onpeaensnm
no 2 pasa 3a 0AMH aHanu3, NPOBOAMNYM N0 2 aHanu3a B CyTKU B TeUeHue B
obLiel CIOXHOCTU 20 CyTOK. [JaHHble MO MPELMIUOHHOCTU At KOHTPONS
MOuYM 1 06pasLoB Moun Ha npubope BS-800, u koHTpons CMX u o6pasuos
CMX Ha npubope BS-2000 0606LeHbI HuxXe *.
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Moua:
Repeatability Within-Lab
[{ )
Tun Mean {24y
sp sp
o6pasuos (Cpeanee) v cv
(CranpaprHoe (CranpaprHoe
(N=80)  (mg/L) (Kosdmument (Koadbdpuument
oTknonenne) oTknonenne)
Bsapuaumm) % Bsapuaumm) %
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Kowtpons 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 318
Moua 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
CMX:
Repeatability Within-Lab
Tun Mean ;D (SD’
o6pasuos (Cpenmee) cv cv
(CranpaprHoe (Cranpaproe
(N=80) (mg/L) (Koacpmumnent (Koaddpuument
oTknonenne) oTknonenne)
Bapuaumm) % Bapuaumnm) %
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Kowrpons 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
MK 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
MK 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
CMK3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18

*PernpeseHTaTMBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYeHHbIE Ha Pa3HbiX Npuéopax u B
PasHbIX NabopaTopusix MOryT OT/IMYATLCS.

B AHanuTuueckas cneunduyHOCTb

Mpobbl C pasnuuHoOii KOHLUEHTpauuel uHTepdepupylolwero BelecTsa
rotTosunu nytem ﬂGGaEI’IeHMﬂ Mewaruwlero sewecrsa K nynam yenoseyeckomn
CbIBOPOTKM, W OTCYTCTBUEM 3HAUMMOrO MelLaloLero BO3AENUCTBUS CUUTaANOCh
BOCCTaHOBNEHWe B npeaenax £10 % unu +1,1 Mr/n Ans o6pasLoB Mouu, s
npeaenax £10 % wnu £45,0 mr/n ans o6pasuos LICXK oT cooTBeTCTBYIOWErO
KOHTPOJ/IbHOr0 3Ha4YeHus.

He Haﬁr"ol:laﬂM 3Ha4yvMMOoro mewatowero BO3A€IZC|'BVI9 YKasaHHbIX Aanee
BewecTs npu nccnefoBaHUaxX BMecTe C HUMU C UCNOSb30BaHWEM [IlaHHOI:i
MeTofoNorMM. [laHHble WUCCIeAOBaHWA Mewalowero BO3AeiCTMA  Ans
06pa3LoB MoumM Ha npubope BS-800, 1 o6pasuos CMX Ha npubope BS-2000
0606LeHb! HKe.
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Moua:
Mewatowee Mewatowasn KoHueHTpauusi OTHOCuTenbHOe
Bewectso KOHUeHTpauus aHanuta OTK/NIOHEeHne
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
AckopOunosan 30 285,45 -0,98
remMorno6uH 300 285,26 -1,38
Bunupy6uH 66 153,01 -3,98
niokosa 2000 286,92 -0,93
AueToH 350 294,46 +0,57
KpeaTnHuH 500 289,75 -0,07
MouesuHa 4200 289,79 -3,77
YpobunuHoreH 20 285,13 0.28
CMX:
Tpaumus OT
MB:::Z:T)E KOHUEeHTpauus auan:1a“ OTK/IOHEeHMe
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
FemornobuH 1000 290,74 +5,26
KOHBIOrMpoBaHHbIii 40 290,39 42,29
6unnpy6uH

*PernpeseHTaTUBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYEHHbIE Ha pa3HbiX Npuéopax u B
PasHbIX NabopaTopusix MOryT OT/IMYATLCS.

u CpaBHeHWe MeTo/0B

Viccnenosakns KOPpensiuMy BLIMOMHANM C WUCMONb30BaHUe 0A06peHHOro
pykosoactBa CLSI EP09-A3°. CpasHuBanu cuctemy Mindray (Mindray
BS-800/peareHT Mindray MALB) (y) c cuctemoit cpasHenus (HITACHI
7180/peareHT Roche MALB) (x), ucnonb3ys oAuMHaKoBble 06paslibl MOYM.
CTaTUcTuyeckne AaHHble, NONyYEHHbIE SIMHENHOI perpeccuert, nokasaHs! B
Tabnuue Huxe*

" AwnanasoH
d ' Mpo6a KOHUEHTpauum
erpeccum Koppensauum (r, N
perp: ppensuum (r) (N) (ma/L)
y=1,045x-0,7978 0,9990 100 5,65-278,76

*PenpeseHTaTUBHbIE AaHHbIE, Pe3yNbTaThl, MONYYEHHbIE HA Pa3HbIX MPUEOPaX U B

PpasHbix 1a6OPaTOPUIX MOFYT OTANYATHCA.

CpasHuBanu cuctemy Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/peareHT Mindray MALB) (y)
C cucteMoit cpaBHeHust (Siemens BN II/peareHT Siemens MALB) (x),
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VCronb3ysi  OaMHakosble 06pasupl CMXX. CraTucTuyeckue AaHHble,
NONyYEHHbIE JIMHENHO perpeccueit, NokasaHbl B Tabnvue Huxe*:

. o AwnanasoH
y

perpeccumn Koppensiuum (r) (N) Ko"l(‘;;'/pl_a)u""
y=0,9671x-5,2243 0,9982 115 39,45-3255,94

*PernpeseHTaTnBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYeHHbIE Ha pa3HbiX Npuéopax M B

pasHbix 1a6opaTopusIxX MOryT OT/IMYATLCS.

WHTepnperauus pesynbtaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAUSTL NleKapCTBEHHbIE CPeACTBa, 3a6onesaHus unu

3HAOreHHble BEU.lECTBam. Ecnn I'quJVIK peakuun  OTK/IOHAeTCA  OoT

HOpPMasibHOro, pekomMeHayeTcs npoBectu nOBTOthIl"'I aHanums n NpoBepuTb

pesynbTar.

Mpeaynpe>xaeHnsa u Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXKHOCTH

1. Tonbko ANA  AuarHoctuku in  vitro. [Ansa  npodeccroHanbHoro

NabopaTOPHOrO NPUMEHeHMs.

Heo6xoanMo cobtoaaTs Mepbl NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTH NPy paGoTe co BCeMm

NabopaTopHLIMM peareHTaMu.

. Y6eanTech B LENOCTHOCTY yNaKoBKM Nepes UCronb3osaHueM Habopa.
He wucnonb3syiite Habopbl C NOBPEXAEHHON YNakoBKOW. Mcknounte
BO3AENCTBME Ha peareHTbl MPSMOrO COJIHEYHOrO CBETa W WX
3aMopaxusaHue. [pu Heco6/IOAEHUM COOTBETCTBYIOWNX  YCNOBUNA
XPpaHeHUs peareHTOoB MoNyyeHne KOPPEKTHBIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHaNN30B He
rapaHTupyeTcs.

. ECnn peareHTbl 6biNM HenpeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbI A0 WCMONb30BaHUs,
XpaHUTe WX NAOTHO 3aKpbITbiMM Npu Temnepatype 2-8°C
3alMLIEHHBIMA OT CBETA, W WX CTabWibHOCTL GyaeT cousmepuma co
CTabUNbLHOCTBLIO NPU UCMOMb30BaHNN.

. He nonyckaiiTe cMeluMBaHWs peareHToB U3 pPasHbiX NapTuii U GakoHoB.
He ncnonb3yiiTe peareHTbl NOCNE UCTEUEHMS UX CPOKA FOAHOCTU W AaTbl
MCNO/b30BaHMS.

He ponyckaiiTe cMeluMBaHWs HeAABHO OTKPLITLIX PEareHToB C Yyxe
MCNONb3yeMbIMU.
WN36eraiite 06pa3oBaHns NeHbI.

. CneayeT oXuaaTb NOTEPIO CTaBUNBLHOCTM UM YXYALLIEHNE KayecTsa Npu
HanUuuM BUAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbINAAEHWS OCAAKOB WM pocTa
MWKDOOPraHW3MOB, a TaKke €CNW KanuMbpoBka WM KOHTPONbHblE
onpejeneHuss  He  COOTBETCTBYIOT — KPUTEPUSM,  yKas3aHHbIM B
NNCTKe-BKNaAbIWeE W/Unn Ans cucTemsl Mindray.

n

w
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7. HanexHoCTb pe3ynsTaToB aHanM3a He rapaHTUpyeTcs B Criydae He
CO6/110AEHUS MHCTPYKLMIA, MPUBE/AEHHBIX B AaHHOM NIUCTKe-BKaAbllle.

8. ComepXuUT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpellaetcs npornatbiBath. W3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXeil 1 CINZUCTIMU 060N104KaMM.
9. Mpu ciyyaiiHOM MonaaaHuy peareHTa B rMasa Wi POTOBYIO MONOCTh, a

TaKxe Ha KOXy HeMeAIeHHO 06WIbHO NPOMONTE 3TO MecTo BoAoii. Mpyn
Heo6XxoaNMoCTM o6paTuTech K Bpady AN MONYYEHWs MeaMUMHCKOM
nomouwm.
10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCTV MaTepuana NpeaoCTaBnseTcs NpoheccuoHanbHoMy
nonb3oBaTesto Mo 3anpocy.
11.YTunu3aums BCeX OTXOAOB AO/MKHA MPOW3BOAMUTLCA B COOTBETCTBMM C
MeCTHbIMU NpaBUNaMu.
12.Kanubpatop 6biN MpoTeCTMpOBaH C WCMONMb30BAHMEM METOAOB C
Mapkuposkoii CE, W yCTaHOB/IEHO, YTO OH He pearupyeT Ha aHTuTena K
BWY v BI'C n HepeakTueeH ans HBsAg. OiHaKo NOCKONbKY HU OAWUH METO/,
TECTMPOBAHNS HE MOXET MCK/TIOUNTL NOTEHLMAbHBIA PUCK 3apaxeHns C
abCoNtoTHOM AOCTOBEPHOCTbIO, 3TOT MaTepuan creayeT paccMaTpusaTh
Kak obpasel naumeHTa.
13.Becb uenoseueckwit MaTepuan cneayeT CuyMTaTb  MOTEHUMANbHO
WNHMEKUNOHHbIM.
14.Bce BbisIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbINM CHIDKEHBI HACTONbKO, HACKOMbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEeraTUBHOrO B/IMSIHMS Ha COOTHOLLEHWE MONb3bl U pUcka, 1
06WKit OCTAaTOUHBI PUCK ABNSETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.
15.0 /1060M Cepbe3HOM MHUWAEHTE, NpousolealWeM B CBS3M C 3TUM
YCTPOICTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COO6LATL MPOM3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOI OTHOCUTCS! MO/b30BaTENb W/WUK NALMEHT.
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Kit de Microalbumindria
(Método de Ensaio Imunoturbidimétrico) c €n123
Informag da d
N° de Ref. T do pacote
105-006173-00 R1: 1x30 ml + R2: 1x7 ml
105-002242-00 R1: 3x36 ml + R2: 1x20 ml
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 ml + R2: 3x11 ml

105-006174-00 R1: 1x30 ml + R2: 1x7 ml+Calibrador: 5x1 ml
105-004503-00 R1: 3x36 ml + R2: 1x20 ml+Calibrador: 5x1 ml
105-004504-00 R1: 3x50 ml + R2: 3x11 ml+Calibrador: 5x1 ml

fas

Utilizacdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragdo de
Microalbumina (MALB) na urina humana e no liquido cefalorraquidiano (LCR)
com os analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser
utilizado no diagndstico e monitorizagdo do efeito terapéutico da
albuminuria, e também pode ser utilizado para auxiliar no diagnéstico de
doengas renais e distUrbios da barreira hematoencefalica.

Resumo

A albumina é a Unica proteina plasmdtica ndo glicada com 66,3 kDa, é o
componente crucial no plasma e é a proteina de ligagdo e transporte mais
importante. E sintetizada no figado e tem uma semivida de 19 dias. A
determinag&o da albumina é clinicamente relevante no soro, LCR e urina.
Na urina, é conhecida como microalbumina. Um rim sauddvel infiltrou e
excretou albumina desnecesséria que se mantém no sangue como proteina
valiosa. A Microalbumintria (MALB) é definida como uma condigdo
caracterizada pela excregdo de albumina urinaria acima de 20 mg/l em
adultos normais. As investigagbes estabeleceram um intervalo de
20 mg/I-200 mg/| como diagndstico para a MALB.

A presenga de MALB na urina é uma evidéncia fidvel e sensivel para
diagnosticar a fase mais precoce da nefropatia. A MALB pode ser
considerada como um indicador de deterioracdo da fungdo renal em
individuos diabéticos. Também pode ser benéfica para o controlo do
programa de tratamento da diabetes.

No LCR de individuos saudaveis, a albumina é totalmente originria do soro
e a alteragdo do racio de albumina é um bom criador de barreira
hematoencefdlica. A relagdo albumina LCR/soro depende da idade,
especialmente durante a infancia e a velhice. A relag&o albumina LCR/soro é
uma ajuda quantificada, fidvel e aumentada em disturbios da barreira
hematoencefélica, como meningite viral, tumor da medula espinhal. Ao
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determinar simultaneamente a IgG no LCR e no soro, tendo em conta as
proporgdes individuais de albumina, é possivel diferenciar a IgG originaria
do sangue da imunoglobulina sintetizada pelo SNC.

Principio do Ensaio

Método de Ensaio Imunoturbidimétrico

Anticorpo anti-albumina humana +

albumina === Imunocomplexo (aglutinag&o)

Quando se adiciona a amostra ao R1 e R2, ocorrem alteragdes de turbidez
por causa da reagdo antigénio-anticorpo. A turbidez é proporcional a
quantidade de albumina no sangue. A concentragdo real é entdo
determinada por uma curva de calibragdo preparada a partir de calibradores
de concentragdo conhecida.

Comp dos reag
RL: Tampéo Fosfato 3,030 g/I
Azida de sédio 0,095%
Tampéo Fosfato 2,420 g/I
R2: Anticorpo MALB anti-humano de cabra 0,500 g/I
Azida de sédio 0,095%
Tampéo Fosfato 3,030 g/I
Calibrador: Albumina humana 0,025 g/I~0,400 g/I
Azida de sédio 0,095%

O Calibrador MALB é um calibrador multiponto, que contém 5 niveis
diferentes: a, b, ¢, d, e. Os valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote
estando os modelos correspondentes indicados na folha de valores. Para o
teste CSF MALB, por favor digitalize o cddigo de barras do reagente na
etiqueta extra na caixa, para colocagdo de reagentes com codigo de barras.
Armazenamento e estabilidade

Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando sdo armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8°C e protegidos da luz.

Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 30 dias se
refrigerados no analisador. Uma vez aberto em utilizagdo, o calibrador
mantém-se estavel durante 30 dias quando refrigerado a 2-8°C e protegido
da luz.

Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo

N&o congelar o reagente.
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Colheita e preparacgéo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
A urina e o liquido cefalorraquidiano (LCR) s&o adequados para amostras.
® Preparagéo para analise
1.Utilizar os tubos ou recipientes de recolha adequados e seguir as
instrugbes do fabricante. Os sistemas de recolha de amostras de vérios
fabricantes podem conter materiais diferentes que podem afetar os
resultados dos testes em alguns casos; evitar o efeito dos materiais dos
tubos ou de outros recipientes de recolha.
2.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apés a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
3.A amostra de LCR devera ser testada no prazo de uma hora.
m Estabilidade da amostra
Urina®: 7 dias a 15-25 °C
1 més a 2-8-°C
6 meses a (-25)-(-15) °C
LCR: 3 dias a 2-8 °C
6 meses a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20°C)®. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratdrio deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparacdo de reagentes
O R1 e o R2 est&o prontos a utilizar.
O calibrador esta pronto para utilizaggo.
Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.
Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos
1.Materiais gerais de laborat6rio: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e Controlo de Qualidade.
3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.
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Procedimento de ensaio

Parédmetros Analisadores quimicos BS-800
LCR: Diluigdo primeiro
Tipos de amostra Urina Amostra para diluigdo 10 pl
Diluente (salino): 110 pl
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Comprimento de onda 340 nm
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R1 187,5 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 12 pl

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 4 min, ler a absorvancia A1,
depois adicionar:
R2 30 pl
Misturar cuidadosamente, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 min,
ler a absorvéncia A2, depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragdo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador Mindray (dentro do kit ou
Calibrador MALB:105-002315-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e
9 g/L de NaCl (solugdo salina) para calibragdo multiponto. Os valores do
calibrador s&o atribuidos pelo procedimento de transferéncia padrdo e
pelo método de rotina da Mindray. Como os valores do calibrador s&o os de
urina e LCR, o calibrador para LCR esta pronto a ser utilizado. O processo
de rastreabilidade baseia-se na norma ISO 175117, o analito (mensurando)
neste calibrador é rastredvel até ao material de referéncia ERM DA470K.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estdvel durante aproximadamente 14 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padréo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
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« Conforme necesséario, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugédo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomendamos a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Controlo MALB:
105-002316-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para verificar o
desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste, também se
pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomenda-se um nivel nico de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote das amostra. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu préprio esquema e
procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se o
controlo ndo recuperar dentro das toleréncias aceitaveis.

Calculo

AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.

Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

O analisador quimico da série BS detecta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA) e

calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de MALB de cada amostra apds

calibragdo.

Fator de convers&o: mg/l x 0,0152= pmol/I

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra de urina exceder 300 mg/I, a amostra deve ser diluida

com 9 g/l de solugdo de NaCl (salina) (por exemplo 1+29) e a anélise

repetida; o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 30.

Se o valor da amostra de LCR exceder 3600 mg/|, a amostra deve ser diluida

com 9 g/l de solug&do de NaCl (salina) (por exemplo 1+3) e a analise repetida;

o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 4.

Valores esperados?

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Urina <20 mg/I
Liquido cefalorraquidiano <350 mg/|
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O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 140 amostras de urina e 246 amostras de LCR de pessoas do sul
da China.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus préprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que
os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensil ade analitica
O Kit de Microalbumina tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 4 mg/I (urina) e
48 mg/l (LCR) em BS-2000. A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a
menor concentragdo de analito que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra
que ndo contém analito. E calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios
padrdo acima da média de 20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.
m Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de
linearidade:

Tipo de amostra Unidades

Urina 4-300 mg/I

Uma amostra de urina MALB de alta concentragdo (aproximadamente
300 mg/l) é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<4 mg/I)
em diferentes racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de
MALB de cada diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o
intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo
r = 0,990. O intervalo relatdvel é de 4-9000 mg/I.
Tipo de amostra Unidades
LCR 48-3600 mg/I

Uma amostra de LCR MALB de alta concentragdo (aproximadamente
3600 mg/l) é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<48 mg/l)
em diferentes racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de
MALB de cada diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o
intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo
r = 0,990. O intervalo relatavel é de 48-14400 mg/I.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A38 aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por execugdo, 2 execugdes por dia,
durante um total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo do controlo de urina e
amostras no BS-800, e de controlo de LCR e amostras no BS-2000 s&o
resumidos abaixo*.
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Urina:
TiPIO _de Média Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
especime
= (mg/l) DP (mg/l) CV % DP (mg/l) CV %
(N=80)
Controlo 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 3,18
Urina 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
LCR:
Tip’o _de Média Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
espécime
(N=80) (mg/l) DP (mg/l) CV % DP (mg/l) CV %
Controlo 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
LCR 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
LCR 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
LCR 3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18
*Dados rep 5, 0S em e laboratdrios

podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substéncia interferente a grupos de amostras
humanas e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de 10,0 % ou +1,1 mg/l para
amostras de urina, dentro de £10% ou +45,0 mg/| para amostras de LCR,
do valor de controlo correspondente considerado como ndo havendo
interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia de amostras de urina no BS-800 e de
amostras de LCR no BS-2000 s&o resumidos abaixo.
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Urina:

Al Concentragdo  Concentragdo Desvio
iﬁltl:rsf:earrel:tae do interferznte de analiti relativo
_ (mg/dl) (mg/l) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 285,45 -0,98
Hemoglobina 300 285,26 -1,38
Bilirrubina 66 153,01 -3,98
Glucose 2000 286,92 -0,93
Acetona 350 294,46 +0,57
Creatinina 500 289,75 -0,07
Ureia 4200 289,79 -3,77
Urobilinogénio 20 285,13 -0,28
LCR:
. Concentracdo  Concentragio Desvio
iﬁ::rsft:r:gtae do interfergnte de analit% relativo
(mg/dl) (mg/l) (%)*
Hemoglobina 1000 290,74 +5,26
Bilirrubina conjugada 40 290,39 +2,29
*Dados repr os em e laboratdrios

podem variar.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Realizaram-se estudos de correlagdo utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A3?
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Mindray
BS-800/Reagente MALB Mindray) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo
(HITACHI 7180/Reagente MALB Roche) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes
de urina. Na tabela abaixo sdo apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos
por regressdo linear*

Intervalo da

Ajuste Coeficiente de Amostra =
de regressao correlagdo (r) (N) concentragdo
(mg/l)
y=1,045x-0,7978 0,9990 100 5,65-278,76
*Dados rep! ; o0s em di tes instrumentos e 5

podem variar.

Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente MALB Mindray)
(y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Siemens BN II/Reagent MALB Siemens)

(x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de LCR. Na tabela abaixo s&o

apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regress&o linear*:
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Ajuste Correlagdo Amostra analito
de regressédo Coefici () (N) Intervalo (mg/l)
y=0,9671x-5,2243 0,9982 115 39,45-3255,94

*Dados representativos; os resultados em diferentes instrumentos e laboratérios

podem variar.

Interpretacdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substdncias enddgenas!’®. Quando a curva de reagdo é anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaugdes

1. S6 para diagnosticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. Ndo
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a
luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condiges inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo.

N&o misturar reagentes novos abertos com os reagentes em utilizagdo.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando o reagente entra acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga esta disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.
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11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.
12.0 calibrador foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou
ser negativo para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e n&o reativo para
HBsAg. Contudo, como nenhum método de teste pode excluir o risco
potencial de infegdo com absoluta certeza, este material deve ser
manipulado como o espécime de um doente.
13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.
14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagéo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.
15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitéria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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MALB mindray

Kit de Microalbumina
(Mé de voi idimétrico) c €n123
Informacién de pedido
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-006173-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL
105-002242-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL

105-006174-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL + Calibrador: 5x1 mL
105-004503-00 R1:3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL + Calibrador: 5x1 mL
105-004504-00 R1:3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL + Calibrador: 5x1 mL

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de concentracion de
Microalbimina (MALB) en orina humana y liquido cefalorraquideo (CSF) en
los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS. El uso previsto es el
diagndstico y la monitorizacion del efecto terapéutico de la albuminuria.
También se puede utilizar para ayudar a diagnosticar enfermedades renales
y trastornos de la barrera hematoencefélica.

Resumen '*

La albimina es la Unica proteina plasmética no glicosilada con 66.3 kDa, el
componente esencial del plasma y la proteina de unién y transporte mas
importante. Se sintetiza en el higado y tiene una vida media de 19 dias. La
determinacion de albuimina es clinicamente relevante en el suero, el CSFy la
orina.

En la orina, se conoce como microalbdmina. Un rifidn sano infiltrado excreta
albdmina innecesaria, que se mantiene en la sangre como proteina de alto
valor. La Microalbumina (MALB) se define como una afeccién caracterizada
por la excrecién urinaria de albimina por encima de 20 mg/L en adultos
normales. A partir de ciertas investigaciones, se ha establecido un intervalo
de entre 20 mg/L y 200 mg/L como diagndstico de MALB.

La presencia de MALB en la orina es una prueba fiable y sensible para
diagnosticar la etapa mas temprana de la nefropatia. La MALB puede
considerarse como un indicador del deterioro de la funcién renal en sujetos
diabéticos. También resulta Util para controlar el programa de tratamiento
de la diabetes.

En el CSF de personas sanas, la albimina se origina completamente a partir
del suero y es un buen componente de la barrera hematoencefélica. La
proporcién de albumina en CSF y suero depende de la edad, especialmente
durante la infancia y la tercera edad. La proporcion de albimina en CSF y
suero es un factor cuantificado fiable que aumenta en los trastornos de la
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barrera hematoldgica, como la meningitis virica o los tumores de la columna
vertebral. Al determinar la presencia de IgG en CSF y suero, y a la vez tener
en cuenta las proporciones de albimina, es posible diferenciar entre la IgG
que se origina de la sangre y la inmunoglobulina sintetizada en el sistema
nervioso central (CNS).

Principio del ensayo

Método de ensayo inmunoturbidimétrico

Anticuerpos contra la albdmina humana +

inmunocompuesto =<————=-=_de alblimina (aglutinacién)

Cuando se afiade la muestra al R1 y R2, la turbidez cambia por la reaccién
antigeno-anticuerpo. La turbidez es proporcional a la cantidad de albumina
en la muestra. A continuacion, la concentracion real viene determinada por
la interpolacién a partir de la curva de calibracién preparada con respecto a
calibradores de concentracién conocida.

Comp de los reactivos

R1: Tampdn de fosfato 3.030 g/L
Azida sddica 0.095 %
Tampon de fosfato 2.420 g/L
R2e A e 0.500 o/
Azida sddica 0.095 %
Tampon de fosfato 3.030 g/L

Calibrador: ALB humana De 0.025 g/L a 0.400 g/L
Azida sddica 0.095 %

El Calibrador MALB es un calibrador multipunto que contiene 5 niveles
diferentes (a, b, ¢, d y e). Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y
los modelos coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores. Para la prueba
de MALB del CSF, escanee el cddigo de barras del reactivo en la etiqueta
adicional de la caja para cargar el reactivo con cédigo de barras.
Almacenamiento y estabilidad

Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 °C y 8 °C y protegido de la luz.

Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 30 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador. Una vez abierto y en uso, el
calibrador se mantiene estable durante 30 dias si permanece refrigerado
entre 2 °Cy 8 °C y protegido de la luz.

Evite la contaminacion.

No congele el reactivo.
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Recogida y preparacion de muestras
m Tipos de muestras
La orina y el liquido cefalorraquideo (CSF) son aptos para obtener muestras.
®m Preparacién para el anélisis
1.Utilice los tubos o los contenedores de recogida adecuados y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante. Es posible que los sistemas de recogida de
muestras de diversos fabricantes contengan materiales distintos que
podrian afectar a los resultados de las pruebas en algunos casos. Evite el
efecto de los materiales de los tubos o de otros contenedores de recogida.
2.Las muestras deben probarse tan pronto como sea posible después de
recogerlas y del tratamiento preanalitico.
3.Se recomienda someter a prueba las muestras de CSF en el plazo de una
hora.
u Estabilidad de las muestras
Orina®: 7 dias entre 15 °Cy 25 °C
1 mes entre 2°C y 8°C
6 meses entre (-25) °C y (-15) °C
CSF: 3 dias entre 2 y 8 °C
6 meses entre (-25) °C y (-15) °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a (-20 °C)%. Muestra las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las
muestras se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de
las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
R1 y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.
El calibrador est4 listo para su uso.
Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandares, como la
calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.
Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados
1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: Solucién (salina) de 9 g/L de NaCl,
agua destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador y Control: Revise el apartado de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre Calibracién y control de calidad.
3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.
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Procedimiento del ensayo
Elemento de los pardmetros Analizadores quimicos BS-800

CSF: Primero la dilucién
Muestra para dilucién: 10 pL

Tipos de muestras Orina Disolvente (solucién salina):
110 pL
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
Longitud de onda 340 nm
Direccion de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 187.5 pL
Muestra o Calibrador 12l

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 4 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia Al y, después, afiada:
R2 30 UL
Mezcle profundamente, incube a 37 °C durante 5 minutos,

lea el valor de absorbancia A2 y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-A1)
Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcion si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrara informacién sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién

1.Se recomienda utilizar el Calibrador Mindray (dentro del kit, el Calibrador
MALB:105-002315-00 u otros calibradores aptos) y una solucién (salina)
de 9 g/L de NaCl para la calibracién multipunto. Los valores del calibrador
se asignan a través del procedimiento de transferencia y del método de
rutina estandar de Mindray. Cuando los valores del calibrador sean los
mismos que los de la orina y el CSF, el calibrador para CSF estara listo para
utilizarse. El proceso de trazabilidad se basa en la norma ISO 175117; el
analito que puede medirse en este calibrador es atribuible al material de
referencia ERM DA470K.
.Frecuencia de calibracién

En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 14 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracion puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiados
para su patrén de uso.

Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:

N

2023-06, Espafiol 4-4 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos por lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el Control Mindray (Control MALB: 105-002316-00
u otros controles aptos) para comprobar el rendimiento del procedimiento
de medicion; también se pueden utilizar otros materiales de control
apropiados.

2.Se recomienda un solo nivel de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademas, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracion
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucion de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su esquema de control de calidad interno,
asi como los procedimientos de medidas correctivas si los controles no
pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Célculo

AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-A1).

Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

El analizador quimico de la serie BS detecta el cambio de absorbancia (AA)

y calcula automdticamente la concentracion de MALB de cada muestra

después de la calibracion.

Factor de conversién: mg/L x 0.0152 = pmol/L

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra de orina supera los 300 mg/L, se debe diluir la

muestra con una solucion (salina) de 9 g/L de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 29) y repetir

la prueba; en este caso, el resultado se debe multiplicar por 30.

Si el valor de la muestra de CSF supera los 3600 mg/L, se debe diluir la

muestra con una solucién (salina) de 9 g/L de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 3) y repetir

la prueba; en este caso, el resultado se debe multiplicar por 4.

Valores previstos?

Tipo de muestra SI
Orina <20 mg/L
Liquido cefalorraquideo <350 mg/L
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El valor previsto se proporciona a partir del valor de referencia. Mindray lo ha
verificado en 140 muestras de orina y 246 muestras de CSF de personas del
sur de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensil ad analitica
La sensibilidad analitica del Kit de Microalbumina es de 4 mg/L (orina) y
48 mg/L (CSF) en el modelo BS-2000. La sensibilidad analitica se define
como la concentracién més baja de analitos que puede distinguirse de una
muestra que no contenga analitos. Se calcula como el valor situado
3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la media a partir de 20 réplicas de
una muestra sin analitos.
u Intervalo de medicién
Elintervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:

Tipo de muestra SI

Orina De 4 a 300 mg/L

Se mezcla una muestra de orina de concentracién alta de MALB
(aproximadamente 300 mg/L) con una muestra de concentracién baja
(<4 mg/L) a proporciones distintas para que se genere una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de MALB de cada dilucién se determina
mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el
coeficiente de correlacién r=0.990. El intervalo posible es de 4 mg/L a
9000 mg/L.
Tipo de muestra SI
LCR De 48 a 3600 mg/L

Se mezcla una muestra de CSF de concentracion alta de MALB
(aproximadamente 3600 mg/L) con una muestra de concentracién baja
(<48 mg/L) a proporciones distintas para que se genere una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de MALB de cada dilucién se determina
mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el
coeficiente de correlacion r=0.990. El intervalo posible es de 48 mg/L a
14400 mg/L.

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EPO5-A3%
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
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2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se
resumen los datos de precision del control de orina y de las muestras en
BS-800, asi como del control de CSF y de las muestras en BS-2000%*,
Orina:

Tipo de muestra Media Repetibilidad En laboratorio
(N = 80) (mg/L) DE (mg/L) CV% DE (mg/L) CV%
Control 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 3,18
Orina 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
CSF:

Tipo de muestra Media En laboratorio
(N = 80) (mg/L) DE (mg/L) CV% DE (mg/L) CV%

Control 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
CSF 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
CSF 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
CSF 3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18

* Los datos o r repi en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de
muestras humanas, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % o +1,1
mg/| para las muestras de orina y en un £10 % o +45,0 mg/I para las
muestras de CSF del valor de control correspondiente para que se considere
que no provocan una interferencia significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A
continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia de las
muestras de orina en BS-800, asi como de las muestras de CSF en BS-2000.
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Orina:
: Concentracién De analitos  Desviacién
Interferencial de agente -z I
: inter - acion reoa :a
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)
Acido ascérbico 30 285,45 -0,98
Hemoglobina 300 285,26 -1,38
Bilirrubina 66 153,01 -3,98
Glucosa 2000 286,92 -0,93
Acetona 350 294,46 +0.57
Creatinina 500 289,75 -0,07
Urea 4200 289,79 -3,77
Urobilinégeno 20 285,13 -0,28
CSF:
Concentracion " iz
" De analitos Desviacién
Interferen_ual ;"?: agente Concentracién relativa
mg/L. %)*
(ma/dL) (mg/L) (%)
Hemoglobina 1000 290,74 +5.26
Bilirrubina conjugada 40 290,39 +2.29
* Los datos o P en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

m Comparacion de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacion de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A3? aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-800 / Reactivo MALB Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (HITACHI 7180 / Reactivo MALB Roche) (x) con las mismas
muestras de orina.  En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos estadisticos
obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Muestra Intervalo de
regresion correlacién (r) (N) »ncentracién (mg/

y=1,045x-0,7978 0,9990 100 5,65-278,76
* Los datos o r P en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000 / Reactivo MALB
Mindray) (y) con el sistema de comparacién (Siemens BN II / Reactivo MALB
Siemens) (x) con las mismas muestras de CSF. En la tabla siguiente se
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muestran los datos estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente (r) Muestra Concentracién
regresion de correlacién (N) Intervalo (mg/L)
y= De 39.45 a
0.9671x - 5.2243 0,9982 s 3255.94
* Los datos o r repi it i en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddégenas pueden
afectar a los resultados!®. Cuando la curva de reaccion sea andémala, se
recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Adver ias y pr

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

N

w

4. Si abre el envase involuntariamente antes de su uso, tape herméticamente
los tubos de los reactivos, almacénelos entre 2 °C y 8 °C y protéjalos de
la luz para conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

5. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad.
No mezcle reactivos recién abiertos con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracion o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

9. Si el reactivo entra accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca o la

piel, lave inmediatamente con abundante agua. Si fuese necesario,
consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esté disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.
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11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
12.El calibrador se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha
obtenido un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC y
no reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ningiin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccidn con una certeza absoluta,
este material debe tratarse como una muestra del paciente.
13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.
14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
Referencias
1.Gutman AB, Moore DH, Gutman EB, et al. Fractionation of serum proteins
in hyperproteinemia, with special reference to multiple myeloma. J. Clin.
Invest, 1941, 20:765-783.
2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1.2 edicion, Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft
1998; 382-400, 1308-1326.
3.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5.2 edicién, Elsevier Saunders 2012;
527-530.
4.Reiber, H. Aktuelle Methoden der Liquoranalytik. Lab med 1988;
12:101-109.
5.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Tépfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of Blood,
Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1, revisién 2: pag. 46.
6.CLSI. Urinalysis; directriz aprobada, tercera edicion. Documento GP16-A3
del CLSI. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.
7.1SO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.
8.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. documento EP05-A3 del CLSI. Wayne,
PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.
9.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. Documento EP09-A3
del CLSI. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

2023-06, Espafiol 4-10 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

10.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5.2 edicién
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000: 3-28, 3-31.

Simbolos graficos

C€.. [li] &

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Ec [Rep| [LOT] J’ u

Authorized representative Batch Code
in the European limit

& T

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that
needs

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacture number

Biological

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos los
derechos reservados.
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccion: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Republica Popular de
China
Direcci6n de correo electrénico: service@mindray.com
Pagina web: www.mindray.com
Teléfono: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante en la UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Europa)
Direccidn: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemania
Teléfono: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726

2023-06, Espafiol 4-11 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

Kit per Microalbumina
(Metod rico) c €n123
Informazioni per gli ordini
N. cat. Di ioni della confezione
105-006173-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL
105-002242-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL

105-006174-00 R1:1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL+Calibratore: 5x1 mL
105-004503-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL+Calibratore: 5x1 mL
105-004504-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL+Calibratore: 5x1 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di
Microalbumina (MALB) nell'urina umana e nel liquido cerebrospinale (CSF)

tramite analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS. Serve per la diagnosi e il

monitoraggio dell'effetto terapeutico dell'albuminuria e puo essere utilizzato
per agevolare la diagnosi di patologie renali e della barriera
ematoencefalica.

Riepilogo *

L'albumina & l'unica proteina plasmatica non glicosilata con 66.3kDa, & la
componente essenziale del plasma ed ¢ la proteina pill importante di legame
e trasporto. Viene sintetizzata nel fegato e ha un'emivita di 19 giorni. La
determinazione dell'albumina ¢ rilevante a livello clinico nel siero, nel CSF e
nell'urina.

Nell'urina & conosciuta come microalbumina. Un rene sano & in grado di
filtrare ed espellere I'albumina in eccesso. Si definisce Microalbumina (MALB)
una condizione caratterizzata da un'escrezione urinaria di albumina
superiore a 20 mg/L negli adulti in condizioni normali. Esami diagnostici hanno
evidenziato un intervallo di 20 mg/L-200 mg/L per la diagnosi di MALB.

La presenza di MALB nell'urina rappresenta un'evidenza affidabile e sensibile
nella diagnosi precoce di nefropatia. La MALB pud essere considerata un
indicatore di una funzione renale compromessa in soggetti diabetici. Puo
anche essere utile nel controllo del programma di trattamento del diabete.

Nel CSF di individui sani I'albumina ha completamente origine dal siero e
partecipa attivamente alla produzione della barriera ematoencefalica. Il
rapporto CSF/siero nell'albumina dipende dall'eta, in particolare nell'infanzia
e nell'eta adulta. Il rapporto CSF/siero nell'albumina & un valido supporto di
quantificazione ed aumenta in presenza di patologie della barriera
ematoencefalica, come le meningiti virali e il tumore al midollo spinale.
Considerando la determinazione di IgG nel CSF e nel siero e,
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contemporaneamente, i singoli rapporti relativi all'albumina, & possibile
differenziare tra IgG dal sangue e immunoglobulina sintetizzata dal SNC.
Principio del test

Metodo analitico immunoturbidimetrico

Anticorpo anti-albumina umana +

albumina === immunocomplessa (agglutinazione)

Quando il campione viene aggiunto a R1 e R2, la torbidita cambia a causa
della reazione antigene-anticorpo. La torbidita & proporzionale alla quantita
di albumina nel campione. La concentrazione effettiva viene quindi
determinata tramite una curva di calibrazione preparata utilizzando
calibratori con concentrazione nota.

Comp i de i
R1: Tampone fosfato 3,030 g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%
Tampone fosfato 2,420 g/L
R2: artkamans dl capra o500 g
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%
Tampone fosfato 3,030 g/L
Calibratore: ALB umana 0,025 g/L~0,400 g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%

1l Calibratore MALB & un calibratore multipunto che comprende 5 diversi livelli:
a, b, ¢, d, e. I valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati
sono elencati nella scheda valori. Per il test CSF MALB, si prega di scansionare
il codice a barre riportato sull'etichetta fornita nella confezione per il
caricamento del reagente con il codice a barre.

Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 30 giomni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore. Una volta aperto e ricostituito, il calibratore
rimane stabile per 30 giomni se refrigerato a una temperatura di 2-8°C e al
riparo dalla luce.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.
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Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

Urina e liquido cerebrospinale (CSF) sono idonei per i campioni.
® Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta e attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore. I sistemi di raccolta del campione da diversi
produttori potrebbero contenere materiali differenti che potrebbero
influire, in alcuni casi, sui risultati del test; assicurarsi che non ci siano
interferenze con materiale interno alle provette o di altri contenitori di
raccolta.
2.1 campioni devono essere testati il pili presto possibile dopo il prelievo del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
3.E preferibile sottoporre a test il campione di CSF entro un'ora.
m Stabilita dei campioni
Urina®: 7 giorni a 15-25°C
1 mese a 2-8°C
6 mesi a (-25)-(-15)°C
CSF: 3 giorni a 2-8°C
6 mesi a (-25)-(-15)°C
Per periodi di conservazione pit lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)®. Le
dichiarazioni relative alla stabilita del campione sono del produttore e/o si
basano sulla bibliografia: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di
stabilita del campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.
1l calibratore & pronto per I'uso.
Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non forniti
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: Soluzione di NaCl 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
2.Calibratore e Controllo: Controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.
3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.
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Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
CSF: Diluire prima dell'analisi
Tipi di campione Urina Campione per diluizione: 10 pL
Diluente (soluz. salina): 110 pL
Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda 340 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 187,5 pL
Campione o Calibratore 12 pL

Miscelare, incubare a 37°C per 4 minuti, leggere il valore
dell'assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
R2 30 L
Miscelare accuratamente, incubare a 37°C per 5 minuti,
leggere il valore di assorbanza A2.
Quindi, calcolare AA=(A2-A1)

I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario &
possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS,
i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare
riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il Calibratore Mindray (all'interno del kit, il
Calibratore MALB:105-002315-00 o altri calibratori idonei) e 9 g/L NaCl
(soluz. salina) per la calibrazione multipunto. I valori del calibratore sono
assegnati tramite la procedura di trasferimento standard e il metodo di
routine Mindray. Poiché i valori del calibratore sono quelli di urina e CSF, il
calibratore per CSF & pronto all'uso. Il processo di tracciabilita & basato su
IS0 175117, e I'analita (elemento da misurare) nel calibratore & tracciabile
in base al materiale di riferimento ERM DA470K.
.Frequenza di calibrazione

La calibrazione & stabile per circa 14 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:

N
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« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
di analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda dei valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il Controllo Mindray (Controllo MALB:
105-002316-00 o altro controllo appropriato) per verificare le prestazioni
della procedura di misurazione. E possibile utilizzare anche altro materiale
di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare un singolo livello di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interni di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA) e

calcola automaticamente la concentrazione MALB di ogni campione dopo la

calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione: mg/L x 0,0152 = pmol/L

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione di urina supera 300 mg/L, diluire il campione con la

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+ 29) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 30.

Se il valore del campione di CSF supera 3600 mg/L, diluire il campione con la

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+3) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 4.

Valori attesi?

Tipo di campione S.I.

Urina < 20 mg/L
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Fluido cerebrospinale < 350 mg/L

Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 140
campioni di urina e 246 campioni di CSF di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina
meridionale.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire gli intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e
all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
m Sensibilita analitica
1l Kit per Microalbumina presenta una sensibilita analitica di 4 mg/L (urina)
e 48 mg/L (CSF) sul BS-2000. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la
concentrazione di analita pil bassa distinguibile da un campione che non
contiene analita, che corrisponde al valore che si trova 3 deviazioni standard
al di sopra di quello della media derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di
un campione privo di analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
Il sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di
linearita:

Tipo di campione S.I.

Urina 4-300 mg/L

Un campione di urina ad alta concentrazione MALB (circa 300 mg/L)
vengono miscelati con un campione a bassa concentrazione <4 mg/L) a
diversi rapporti, generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione MALB di
ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray;
l'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione
r>0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento & 4-9000 mg/L.
Tipo di campione S.I.
CSF 48-3600 mg/L

Un campione di CSF ad alta concentrazione MALB (circa 3600 mg/L) viene
miscelato con un campione a bassa concentrazione (<48 mg/L) a diversi
rapporti, generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione MALB di
ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray;
l'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione
r=0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento & 48-14400 mg/L.

® Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
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EP05-A38, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione di campioni e controllo
urina sul BS-800 e campioni e controllo CSF sul BS-2000 sono riepilogati di

seguito*.
Urina:
Tipo di N " P All'interno del
campione Med'f Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80)  (M/D5p(mg/L) cvoe sD(mg/L)  cvoe
Controllo 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 3,18
Urina 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
CSF:
Tipo di . S gty All'interno del
campione Mech: Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80) (ma/L) gy (mg/L) CV% SD (mg/L) CV%
Controllo 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
CSF 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
CSF 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
CSF 3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% o £1,1 mg/L per campioni di urine,
+10% o +45,0 mg/L per campioni di CSF, del corrispondente valore di
controllo cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.
Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
procedura per la verifica delle interferenze le sostanze sotto elencate. I dati
relativi agli studi sull'interferenza dei campioni di urina sul BS-800 e dei
campioni di CSF sul BS-2000 sono riepilogati di seguito.
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Urina:

Concentrazione Concentrazione Deviazione

. Sostanza d_ella sostanza dell'analita relativa
interferente interferente (mg/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)
Acido ascorbico 30 285,45 -0,98
Emoglobina 300 285,26 -1,38
Bilirubina 66 153,01 -3,98
Glucosio 2000 286,92 -0,93
Acetone 350 294,46 +0,57
Creatinina 500 289,75 -0,07
Urea 4200 289,79 -3,77
Urobilinogeno 20 285,13 -0,28
CSF:
. : ell'analita relativa
interferente interferente (mg/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)
Emoglobina 1000 290,74 +5,26
Bilirubina coniugata 40 290,39 +2,29

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione utilizzando la Linea guida
approvata CLSI EP09-A3°. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-800/Reagente
Mindray MALB) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema (HITACHI
7180/Reagente Roche MALB) (x) utilizzando gli stessi campioni di urina. I
dati statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella
sottostante*

Intervallo di

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione N
regressione correlazione (r) (N) concentrazione
(mg/L)
y=1,045x-0,7978 0,9990 100 5,65-278,76

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
1| Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente Mindray MALB) (y) & stato
confrontato con il sistema (Siemens BN II/Reagente Siemens MALB) (x)
utilizzando gli stessi campioni di CSF. I dati statistici ottenuti con la
regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:
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di regressione  correlazione (r) (N)

Intervallo di
concentrazione
(mg/L)

Coefficiente di Campione

y=0,9671x-5,2243 0,9982 115 39,45-3255,94

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati da farmaci, malattie o sostanze
endogene!?. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia di ripetere il
test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1.

N
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o
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@
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Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti

di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se

le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Seireagenti vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso conservarli

ermeticamente chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo che
mantengano una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per |'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti.

Non mescolare nuovi reagenti con reagenti gia in uso.

Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in

presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo

invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e

mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale con gli occhi, la bocca o la pelle, lavare

immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se necessario, consultare il
medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.
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11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.
12.11 calibratore & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed é risultato negativo
per gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, perd,
che nessun metodo di prova € in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza
un potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato
come campione biologico del paziente?.
13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi.
14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.
15.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
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Mikroalbumin Kiti
(I rik Tayin Y ) c €n123
Siparis Bilgileri
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-006173-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL
105-002242-00 R1: 3x36 mL + R %20 mL
105-002243-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL

105-006174-00 R1: 1x30 mL + R2: 1x7 mL+Kalibratér: 5x1 mL
105-004503-00 R1:3x36 mL + R2: 1x20 mL+Kalibrator: 5x1 mL
105-004504-00 R1: 3x50 mL + R2: 3x11 mL+Kalibrat6r: 5x1 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde, Mikroalbimin (MALB)
konsantrasyonunun insan idrarinda ve beyin omurilik sivisinda (CSF)
kantitatif saptamasi icin kullanilan in vitro testtir. Alblimindrinin terapdtik
etkisini teshis etmek ve izlemek igin kullanilmasi amaglanmakta olup,
bobrek hastaliklarinin ve kan beyin bariyeri bozukluklarinin tanisina
yardimci olmak igin de kullanilabilir.

Ozet 1+

Albuimin, 66,3 kDa'ya sahip tek glikosile edilmemis plazma proteini olup, bu
plazmadaki kritik bilesendir; ayni zamanda en énemli baglama ve tasima
proteini 6zelligine sahiptir. Karacigerde sentezlenir ve 19 giin yarilanma émriine
sahiptir. Albtiminin serum, CSF ve idrarda ortaya gikmasi klinik agidan 6nemlidir.
idrarda, mikroalbiimin olarak bilinir. Saglikli bir bobrek, degerli protein
olarak kanda bulunan gerekli olmayan albumini slzer ve viicuttan atar.
Mikroalbiimin (MALB), normal yetigkinlerde 20 mg/L'nin tizerindeki Griner
albtminin atiimi olarak nitelendirilen bir durumdur. Arastirmalar, MALB
tanisi igin 20 mg/L-200 mg/L araligini belirlemistir.

idrarda MALB bulunmasi, nefropatinin erken asamalarinin tanisinda
guvenilir ve hassas bir kanitti. MALB, diyabetik hastalarda renal islevin
bozuldugunun géstergesi olarak degerlendirilebilir. Diyabet tedavisi
programinin kontrol edilmesi de yararli olabilir.

Saglikli bireylerin beyin omurilik sivisinda (CSF) bulunan albiimin tamamen
serum kaynaklidir ve iyi bir kan-beyin bariyeri gérevi gérar. Albimin
CSF/serum orani, 6zellikle bebeklik ve yaslilikta agirlikli olmak (izere yasa
baghdir. Albiimin CSF/serum orani, giivenilir bir sekilde kalifiye bir yardimei
olup viral menenjit, omurilik timéri gibi kan beyin bariyeri bozukluklarinda
artig gosterir. Her bir albiimin oranini hesaba katarken CSF ve serumdaki
IgG'yi ayni anda belirleyerek, kandan kaynaklanan IgG ile CNS tarafindan
sentezlenen immuinoglobilin arasinda ayrim yapmak mimkdnddr.
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Tayin Ilkesi

immiunotirbidimetrik Tayin Yontemi

Anti-hiimen albiimin antikoru + albimin =—————-
immiinokompleksi (aglutinasyon)

R1 ve R2'ye numune eklendiginde, antijen-antikor reaksiyonu nedeniyle
turbidite degisir. Turbidite, numunedeki albiimin miktariyla orantilidir.
Bunun ardindan, konsantrasyonu bilinen kalibratérlerle hazirlanmis bir
kalibrasyon egrisiyle asil konsantrasyon belirlenir.

Reaktif Bil 1
R1: Fosfat Tamponu 3,030 g/L
Sodyum azid %0,095
Fosfat Tamponu 2,420 g/L
R2: Anti-hiimen kegi MALB antikoru 0,500 g/L
Sodyum azid %0,095
Fosfat Tamponu 3,030 g/L
Kalibrator: insan ALB 0,025 g/L~0,400 g/L
Sodyum azid %0,095

MALB Kalibratord, a, b, ¢, d, e seklinde 5 farkli seviye igeren gok noktali bir
kalibratordiir Kalibratér degerleri lota 6zgudir ve eslesen modeller deger
sayfasinda listelenmistir. CSF MALB testinde lutfen barkodlu reaktif yliklemesi
icin kutudaki ekstra etiketteki reaktif barkodunu tarayin.

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Dogrudan glnes 1si§ina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2 ile 8 °C arasinda
saklandiginda, etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.

Reaktifler kullanim siiresi analizorde sogutulmak kaydiyla 30 giin stabildir.
Kalibratér kullanim igin agildiktan sonra 2-8 °C'de sogutuldugunda ve igiktan
korundugunda 30 gun stabildir.

Kontaminasyon dnlenmelidir.

Reaktifi dondurmayin.

Numune alma ve hazirlama

B Numune tiirleri

idrar ve beyin omurilik sivisi (CSF) numuneler igin uygundur.
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B Analize Hazirlik
1.Uygun tip veya toplama kaplar kullanin ve dretici talimatlarina uyun.
Cesitli  dreticilerin  bazi durumlarda test sonuglarini etkileyebilecek
ozellikteki numune toplama sistemleri, tip veya dijer numune alma
kaplarinin malzemesini etkileyebilir.
2.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
3. CSF numunesinin bir saat iginde test edilmesi idealdir.
B Numune Stabilitesi
idrar5: 15-25 °C'de 7 giin
2-8 °C'de 1 ay
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 6 ay
CSF: 2-8 °C'de 3 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 6 ay
Daha uzun saklama siireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)%'de dondurulmalidir.
Numune Numune stabilitesi iddialari, Uretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup, her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmaldir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Kalibratér kullanima hazirdir.
Olglim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak (zere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler
1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl ¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.
2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Lutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bélimuind inceleyin.
3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.
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Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
] BOS: ilk Seyreltme
Numune tipleri Idrar Seyreltme numunesi: 10 pL
Seyreltici (salin): 110 pL
Tayin tird Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu 340 nm
Tepkime yonu Artis
R1 187,5 uL
Numune veya Kalibrator 12 pL

37 °C'de 4 dakika enkiibe edin, A1 absorbansini okuyun,
ardindan sunu ekleyin:
R2 30 uL
lyice karistirin, 37 °C'de 5 dk enkiibe edin,
ardindan A2 absorbansini okuyun,
Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gdsterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabili. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizérleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek tzerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lGtfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.Cok noktadan kalibrasyon islemi igin Mindray Kalibratoriinin (kit veya
MALB Kalibratérii iginde:105-002315-00 veya diger uygun kalibratorler)
ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin) kullanilmasi 6nerilir. Kalibratér degerleri, Mindray
standart transfer prosedtri ve rutin yéntemiyle atanmaktadir. Kalibrator
degerleri idrar ve CSF degerlerini igerdiginden CSF kalibratori kullanima
hazirdir. izlenebilirlik prosesi, ISO 175117'e dayalidir; bu kalibratordeki
analit (6lgllen buylklik) ERM-DA470K referans maddeye goére
izlenebilirdir.
.Kalibrasyon sikligi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizorlerinde yaklasik 14 gin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gosterebildiginden,
her laboratuvar enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol proseddirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

N
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gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim vya da sorun giderme
prosedirinin yiritilmesinden sonra.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
ozglidar.

Kalite kontrol

1.0lgtim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(MALB Kontrolii: 105-002316-00 veya diger uygun kontrollerin)
kullanilmasini 6neririz; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol maddeleri de
kullanilabilir,

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi icin tek seviye kontrol maddesinin
kullanilmasi 6nerilir. 6nerilir. Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve
her vyeni reaktif tiiple islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda
detaylandirilan 6zel bakim veya onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak dtizeltici
onlem prosedurlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

AA=(A2-A1) numune veya kalibrator.

C 6rnedi= (AA numune/AA kalibrat6r)xC kalibrator.

BS serisi kimya analiz6rii, absorbans degisimini (AA) algilar ve

kalibrasyondan sonra her numunenin MALB konsantrasyonunu otomatik

olarak hesaplar.

Donistirme faktéri: mg/ L x 0,0152= pmol/L

Seyreltme

idrar numunesinin degeri 300 mg/L'yi asiyorsa numune 9/L NaCl gézeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn. 1+ 29) yeniden calisiimali; elde edilen sonug 30 ile

carpiimalidir.

CSF numunesinin degeri 3600 mg/L'yi asiyorsa numune 9/L NaCl gozeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn. 1+ 3) yeniden calisiimali; elde edilen sonug 4 ile

carpiimalidir.

2023-06, Tiirkge 6-5 P/N: 046-024200-00 (2.0)



MALB mindray

Beklenen degerler?

Numune Tipi Birimleri
idrar < 20 mg/L
Beyin-omurilik sivisi < 350 mg/L

Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray, bunu Guney Gin
bélgesinin insanlarindan alinan 246 CSF numunesi ile 140 idrar numunesiyle
dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere goére
degistiginden, her laboratuvar mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon 6zelliklerine
dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.
Performans Ozellikleri
®m Analitik Hassasiyet
Mikroalbimin kiti, BS-2000 Uzerinde 4 mg/L (idrar) ve 48 mg/L (CSF)
analitik hassasiyete sahiptir. Analitik hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir
numuneden ayirt edilebilen en distk analit konsantrasyonu olarak
tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir numunenin 20 kez
tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart sapma Uzerinde
bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
m Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri agsagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Tipi Birimleri

idrar 4-300 mg/L
Farkl oranlarda yliksek konsantrasyonda MALB idrar igeren bir numuneyle
bir dizi seyrelti meydana getirilir (yaklasik 300 mg/L, dlistik konsantrasyonlu
<4 mg/L bir numuneyle karistirilir). Her seyreltinin MALB konsantrasyonu
Mindray Sistemi ile belirlenir; dogrusallik arahdi r=0,990 korelasyon
katsayisiyla gosterilir. Bildirilmesi gereken aralik 4-9000 mg/L'dir.

Tipi Birimleri

CSF 48-3600 mg/L
Farkli oranlarda yliksek konsantrasyonda MALB CSF igeren bir numuneyle bir
dizi seyrelti meydana getirilir (yaklasik 3600 mg/L, diisiik konsantrasyonlu
<48 mg/L bir numuneyle karistirilir). Her seyreltinin MALB konsantrasyonu
Mindray Sistemi ile belirlenir; dogrusallik arahidi r=0,990 korelasyon
katsayistyla gosterilir. Bildiriimesi gereken aralik 48-14400 mg/L'dir.

B Duyarhhk
Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP05-A3%'e gére belirlendi; her numune
toplamda 20 giin siresince giinde 2 olmak iizere galisma basina 2 kez tayin
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edildi. BS-800 uzerindeki idrar kontroliyle numunelerin ve BS-2000
Gzerindeki CSF kontrolilyle numunelerin duyarlilik verileri asagida
ozetlenmistir*.

Idrar:
Numune P Laboratuvar
Tiiri Ortalama Tekrarlanabilirlik Biinyesinde
(N=80) (mg/L) gp(mg/L) CV% SD (mg/L) CV%
Kontrol 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 3,18
idrar 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
BOS:
Numune N Laboratuvar
Tiir Ortalama Tekrarlanabilirlik Biinyesinde
(N=80) (mg/L) g (mg/L) CV% SD (mg/L) CV%
Kontrol 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
CSF 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
CSF 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
CSF 3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll lardaki farkli enst) sonuglar farklilk

géosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkll konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'y, idrar numuneleri igin +1,1 mg/L veya CSF numuneleri igin ise
+45,0 mg/L dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gdzlemlenmemistir. BS-800 uzerindeki idrar numuneleri ile
BS-2000 uzerindeki CSF numunelerine ait etkilesim calismalari verileri
asagida 6zetlenmistir.
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idrar:

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde -asyonu rasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Askorbik asit 30 285,45 -0,98
Hemoglobin 300 285,26 -1,38
Bilirubin 66 153,01 -3,98
Glukoz 2000 286,92 -0,93
Aseton 350 294,46 +0,57
Kreatin 500 289,75 -0,07
Urea 4200 289,79 -3,77
Urobilinojen 20 285,13 -0,28
BOS:
- Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Etkiiesen aevonu Konsamtrasyon  Sapea
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Hemoglobin 1000 290,74 +5,26
Konjuge bilirubin 40 290,39 +2,29
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli lardaki farkii la sonuglar farkhiik

géosterebilir.

B Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galigmalari, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP09-A3° kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-800/Mindray MALB Reaktifi)
(y), ayni idrar numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (HITACHI
7180/Roche MALB Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde
edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmistir.*

Regresyon Fit el Y asyon
Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (mg/L)
y=1.045x-0.7978 0.9990 100 5.65-278.76
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll lardaki farkli enst) sonuglar farklilk

gosterebilir.
Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray MALB Reaktifi) (y), ayni CSF
numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Siemens BN II/Siemens
MALB Reaktifi) (x) Kkarsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde edilen
istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmigtir*:
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Regresyon Fit el M asyon
Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (mg/L)
y=0,9671x-5,2243 0,9982 115 39,45-3255,94

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstrimanlarla sonuglar farkilik

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojen6z maddelerin etkisiyle degisebiliri®.

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda, test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi icindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lutfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

3. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan once yanlislikla agilirsa, reaktifleri 2-8 ©°C'de sikica
kapatilmis olarak ve isiktan koruyarak saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim
halindeki stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

5. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin.
Yeni agilmis reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Koptiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Gorlndrde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal biiylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi  kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu icermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Reaktif yanliglikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse,

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha ayrintili tedavi icin doktora
basvurun.
10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine guvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.TUm atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
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12.CE isaretli yontemler kullanilarak test edilen kalibratoriin HIV ve HCV
antikorlari igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg igin reaktif olmadigi belirlenmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yontemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadigi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi2
olarak kullanilmaldir.
13.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiy6z kabul
edilmelidir.
14.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dlizeydedir.
15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, treticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildiriimelidir.
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Graphical symbols
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Kit microalbumine
(method(? de g rique) c €n123
Infor ions de d
Cat. No. Taille du paquet
105-006173-00 R1:1x30mL+R2:1x7mL
105-002242-00 R1:3x36mL+R2:1x20mL
105-002243-00 R1:3x50mL+R2:3x11mL
105-006174-00 1:1x30mL+R2:1x 7mL+ Calibrateur :
5x1mL
105-004503-00 R1:3 x 36 mL+R2:1x 20 mL + Calibrateur :
5x1mL
105-004504-00 R1:3 x50mL+R2: 3 x 11 mL + Calibrateur :
5 x1mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la concentration en
Microalbumine (MALB) dans un échantillon humain d'urine et de liquide
céphalorachidien (LCR) sur des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS. Le test
est congu pour diagnostiquer I'albuminurie et suivre I'effet de son traitement.
Il pourrait également étre utilisé dans le diagnostic des maladies rénales,
ainsi que des troubles de la barriere hématoencéphalique.

Résumé

L'albumine est la seule protéine plasmatique non glycosylée. Avec un poids
moléculaire de 66,3 kDa, c'est un composant essentiel du plasma et la
protéine de liaison et de transport la plus importante. Elle est synthétisée
dans le foie et a une demi-vie de 19 jours. La mesure de I'albumine est
cliniquement pertinente dans le sérum, le LCR et I'urine.

Dans l'urine, elle est connue sous le nom de microalbumine. Un rein sain
filtre le sang et évacue les déchets inutiles tout en maintenant I'albumine
dans le sang, car c'est une protéine importante. La microalbuminurie est une
maladie caractérisée par une excrétion d'albumine urique supérieure a
20 mg/L chez l'adulte en bonne santé. Des études ont établi qu'une
fourchette de 20 mg/L a 200 mg/L de microalbumine dans l'urine était un
critére diagnostique de microalbuminurie.

La présence de MALB dans les urines est une preuve fiable et sensible de
diagnostic d'une néphropathie précoce. La MALB peut &tre considérée
comme l'indicateur d'une détérioration de la fonction rénale chez les sujets
diabétiques. Elle peut également étre utile pour le contréle d'un programme
de traitement du diabéte.
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L'albumine provient entierement du sérum et lorsqu'elle est présente dans le
LCR d'individus en bonne santé, elle constitue un bon marqueur de troubles
de la barriére hématoencéphalique. Le rapport albumine LCR/sérum dépend
de I'age, notamment chez les nourrissons et les personnes agées. Le rapport
albumine LCR/sérum est un outil de quantification fiable qui augmente lors
de troubles de la barriére hématoencéphalique, tels que la méningite virale
et les tumeurs de la moelle épiniére. En mesurant les IgG présentes dans le
LCR et le sérum tout en tenant compte des taux d'albumine d'un patient, il
est possible de différencier les IgG provenant du sang des immunoglobulines
synthétisées par le SNC.

Principe du dosage

Méthode de dosage immunoturbidimétrique

Complexes immuns anticorps antialbumine humaine +
albumine=<————-(agglutination)

Lorsque I'échantillon est ajouté a R1 et R2, la turbidité change en raison de
la réaction antigene-anticorps. La turbidité est proportionnelle a la quantité
d'albumine dans I'échantillon. La concentration réelle est ensuite
déterminée par une courbe de calibrage préparée a partir de calibrateurs
dont la concentration est connue.

Comp des réactifs

RL: Tampon phosphate 3,030 g/L

) Azide de sodium 0,095 %
Tampon phosphate 2,420 g/L

. Anticorps de chévre

R2: anti-MALB humaine 0,500 /L

Azide de sodium 0,095 %

Tampon phosphate 3,030 g/L
" . . . 0,025 g/L ~
Calibrateur : Albumine humaine 0,400 g/L

Azide de sodium 0,095 %

Le Calibrateur MALB est un calibrateur a plusieurs points constitué de
5 niveaux différents : a, b, ¢, d et e. Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du
lot et les modéles correspondants sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.
Pour le test LCR-MALB, veuillez scanner le code-barre du réactif figurant sur
I'étiquette de la boite de réactif pour charger le réactif.

Stockage et stabilité

Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8-°C et a I'abri de la lumiére.
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Les réactifs sont stables pendant 30 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et

réfrigérés dans |'analyseur. Une fois ouvert et utilisé, le calibrateur est stable

pendant 30 jours lorsqu'il est réfrigéré entre 2 et 8-°C et conservé a I'abri de

la lumiére.

Toute contamination doit étre évitée.

Ne pas congeler le réactif.

Préparation et prélé

m Types de spécimens

L'urine et le liquide céphalorachidien (LCR) sont des échantillons appropriés.

m Préparation pour I'analyse

1.Utilisez des tubes ou des récipients de prélévement adaptés et suivez les
instructions du fabricant. Les systemes de prélévement d'échantillons de
différents fabricants peuvent contenir des matériaux différents qui
pourraient perturber les résultats du test dans certains cas. Evitez I'effet
des matériaux des tubes ou des autres récipients de prélevement.

2.Les échantillons doivent étre testés le plus rapidement possible apres le
prélevement et le traitement préanalytique.

3.Idéalement, les échantillons de LCR devraient étre testés dans I'heure qui
suit le prélevement.

des

u Stabilité des échantillons
Urine® : 7 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
1 mois a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
6 mois a une température comprise entre -25 et -15 °C
LCR : 3 jours a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
6 mois a une température comprise entre -25 et -15 °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés & une température de -20 °CS. Echantillon les indications de
stabilité des échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou basées sur
des références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de
stabilité des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi
Le calibrateur est prét a I'emploi.
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et l'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée
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2.Calibrateur et contréle : veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant les réactifs de Calibrage et de Contréle qualité.
3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.
Procédure du g
Eléments de paramétrage Analyseurs chimiques BS-800
LCR : premiére dilution
Echantillon a diluer : 10 pL

Types d'échantillon Urine Diluant (solution saline) :
110 pL
Type de dosage Point final
Longueur d'onde 340 nm
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R1 187,5 uL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 12 pL

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 4 min, lisez I'absorbance A1,
puis ajoutez :
R2 30 uL
Mélangez soigneusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 5 min,
lisez I'absorbance A2, puis calculez AA = (A2-A1)
Les parametres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a I'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque
analyseur.
Calibrage
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Calibrateur Mindray (fourni dans le kit ou le
Calibrateur MALB : 105-002315-00, ou tout autre calibrateur approprié)
et une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline) pour le calibrage a
plusieurs points. Les valeurs des calibrateurs sont définies par la
procédure de transfert standard et la méthode de routine Mindray. Etant
donné que les valeurs du calibrateur sont celles de I'urine et du LCR, le
calibrateur destiné au LCR est prét a I'emploi. Le processus de tragabilité
est basé sur la norme ISO 175117, I'analyte (mesurande) de ce calibrateur
est tragable par rapport au matériau de référence ERM DA470K.
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2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 14 jours dans les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument a
l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage dans
les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Un nouveau calibrage peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contrle Mindray (Contréle MALB :
105-002316-00 ou un autre contréle adapté) pour vérifier la performance
de la procédure de mesure. D'autres matériels de contréle adaptés
peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Un niveau unique de matériel de contrdle est recommandé pour I'analyse
de chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
apres des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systeme correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.

C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation de I'absorbance (AA) et calcule

automatiquement la concentration en MALB de chaque échantillon aprés le

calibrage.

Facteur de conversion : mg/L x 0,0152 = pmol/L

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon d'urine dépasse 300 mg/L, I'échantillon doit étre

dilué avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), par exemple 1 + 29,

puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit &tre multiplié par 30.
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Si la valeur de I'échantillon de LCR dépasse 3 600 mg/L, I'échantillon doit
étre dilué avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), par exemple
1 + 3, puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 4.
Valeurs at d

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Urine <20 mg/L
Liquide céphalorachidien < 350 mg/L

Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été établies
par Mindray a partir de 140 échantillons d'urine et 246 échantillons de LCR
obtenus chez des personnes habitant le sud de la Chine.

Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et

analytique
Le Kit Microalbumine a une sensibilité analytique de 4 mg/L (urine) et de
48 mg/L (LCR) avec l'analyseur BS-2000. La sensibilité analytique est
définie comme la plus faible concentration d'analyte qui peut étre
différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée
comme la valeur se situant a 3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de
20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.
®m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Urine 4-300 mg/L

Un échantillon d'urine de forte concentration en microalbumine (environ
300 mg/L) est mélangé a un échantillon de faible concentration (< 4 mg/L),
selon différents ratios, pour créer une série de dilutions. La concentration en
microalbumine de chaque dilution est déterminée a l'aide du systéme
Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée gréce a un coefficient de
corrélation r > 0,990. La plage obtenue s'étend de 4 & 3 000 mg/L.
Type d'échantillon S.I.
LCR 48-3 600 mg/L

Un échantillon de LCR de forte concentration en Microalbumine (environ
3600 mg/L) est mélangé a un échantillon de faible concentration
(< 48 mg/L), selon différents ratios, pour créer une série de dilutions. La
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concentration en Microalbumine de chaque dilution est déterminée a I'aide
du systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée grace a un
coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. La plage obtenue s'étend de 48 &
14 400 mg/L.

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3
approuvées par le CLSI®. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision
obtenues avec le contrdle et les échantillons d'urine sur I'analyseur BS-800,
et le contrdle et les échantillons de LCR sur I'analyseur BS-2000 sont
résumées ci-dessous*,

Urine :
Ao Bt hilit& Entre les
Typ_e de Moyenne Répétabilité laboratoires
(mg/L) Ecart-Type Ecart-Type
N = 80 CV (% CV (%
(N =80 gty V) (mgpy VW
Contrdles 20,86 0,27 1,31 0,66 3,18
Urine 1 180,90 1,30 0,72 1,68 0,93
LCR :
PR T Entre les
s:éy:::e:s Moyenne Répétabilité laboratoires
(mg/L)  Ecart-Type Ecart-Type
N = 80 CV (% CV (%
(N =850 gty YO (mgy V)
Controles 225,23 2,53 1,12 5,21 2,32
LCR 1 129,98 2,35 1,81 4,29 3,30
LCR 2 326,31 3,71 1,14 5,77 1,77
LCR 3 454,11 6,60 1,45 9,91 2,18

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations

de substances interférentes ont été préparées par ajout de substances
interférentes a des groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus sont
a +10 % ou +1,1 mg/L pour les échantillons d'urine, @ £10 % ou +45,0
mg/L pour les échantillons de LCR, de la valeur de contrdle correspondante
pour conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
2023-06, Francais 7-7 P/N : 046-024200-00 (2.0)




MALB mindray

ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données relatives aux études d'interférence sur des échantillons d'urine
sur I'analyseur BS-800, et sur des échantillons de LCR sur I'analyseur BS-2000
sont résumées ci-dessous.

Urine :

(;?‘ncentratlon Concentration Ecart
. o - - Plage relatif

interférente interférente
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Acide ascorbique 30 285,45 -0,98
Hémoglobine 300 285,26 -1,38
Bilirubine 66 153,01 -3,98
Glucose 2000 286,92 -0,93
Acétone 350 294,46 +0,57
Créatinine 500 289,75 -0,07
Urée 4200 289,79 -3,77
Urobilinogéne 20 285,13 -0,28

LCR:
Concentration ¢, contration Ecart
en Plage relatif
interférente interférente oYk
(ma/dL) (mg/L) (%)

Hémoglobine 1000 290,74 +5,26
Bilirubine conjuguée 40 290,39 +2,29

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI®. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-800/réactif MALB Mindray) (y) a été comparé avec un systéme de
référence (HITACHI 7180/réactif MALB Roche) (x) en utilisant les mémes
échantillons d'urine. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression
linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous *
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Ajustement de la Coefﬁfuer!t Echantillon Plage
régression de corrélation (N) de concentration
(r) (mg/L)
y=1,045x-0,7978 0,9990 100 5,65-278,76

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Le systéme Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/réactif MALB Mindray) (y) a été
comparé avec un systéme de référence (Siemens BN II/réactif MALB
Siemens) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons de LCR. Les données
statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau
ci-dessous * :

Aj dela Coefficientde Echantillon Plage
régression corrélation (r) (N) de concentration
(mg/L)
y = 0,9671 x -5,2243 0,9982 115 39,45-3 255,94

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes?. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale, il

est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertlssements et précautions

. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de réactifs
de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si 'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conserver les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a
celle de réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation.

N
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Ne mélangez pas des réactifs neufs avec des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.
Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si le
calibrage ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice et/ou
du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. Si du réactif entre accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la bouche
ou la peau, rincez abondamment & I'eau claire. Si nécessaire, consultez
un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Le calibrateur a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par |'Union

européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.
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